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MARKED BELOW 

 

 NOTICE OF APPLICATION SUBMITTAL 
 

 ANNEXATION     CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT  PLAN TEXT AMENDMENT 
 ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW  PLAN MAP AMENDMENT   OTHER:         

  

CASE/FILE:  AR-15-24 (Community Development Dept.:  Planning Division) . 
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 To Phase 3 and 4 of parcel redevelopment for Brew Doctor Kombucha.  Parts of phase 3 are being done 

through MAR-15-0019 and MAR-15-0023 

 

PROPERTY 
 

  n/a 

Name of Application BREW DOCTOR KOMBUCHA 

Street Address 12241 SW Myslony 

Tax Map and Lot No(s). 2S1 22CC 00 100 

Planning District General Manufacturing (MG)   Overlays   NRPO   Flood Plain   

Previous Applications AR-98-11         Additional Applications: N/A         CIO  N/A 

  

D
A
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E

S
 

Receipt of 
application 

9/30/2015 
Deemed 
Complete 

11/18/2015 
C

O
N

T
A

C
T
 

Name:  Clare Fuchs 

Notice of application submittal 12/4/2015 Title:   Senior Planner 

Project Status / Development Review meeting 12/10/2015 E-mail:  cfuchs@ci.tualatin.or.us 

Comments due for staff report 12/18/2015 Phone:  503-691-3027 

Public meeting:   ARB     TPC       n/a       
 

Notes:  Inside Marijuana Overlay 
 

| City Council (CC)                                    n/a       
 
 

 
City Staff 

  City Manager  
  Building Official 
  Chief of Police 
  City Attorney 
  City Engineer 
  Community Dev. Director 
  Community Services Director 
  Economic Dev. liaison 
  Engineering Associate* 
  Finance Director 
  GIS technician(s) 
  IS Manager 
  Operations Director* 
  Parks and Recreation  

 Coordinator 
  Planning Manager 
  Street/Sewer Supervisor 
  Water Supervisor 

 
Neighboring Cities 

  Durham 
  King City Planning Commission 
  Lake Oswego 
  Rivergrove PC 
  Sherwood Planning Dept. 
  Tigard Community Dev. Dept. 
  Wilsonville Planning Div. 

 
*Paper Copies 
 

Counties 
  Clackamas County Dept. of  

 Transportation and Dev. 
  Washington County Dept. of  

 Land Use and Transportation (AR’s) 
  Washington County LRP (Annexations) 

 
Regional Government 

  Metro 
 
School Districts 

  Lake Oswego School Dist. 7J 
  Sherwood SD 88J 
  Tigard-Tualatin SD 23J (TTSD) 
  West Linn-Wilsonville SD 3J 

 
State Agencies 

  Oregon Dept. of Aviation 
  Oregon Dept. of Land  

Conservation and Development 
(DLCD) (via proprietary notice) 

  Oregon Dept. of State Lands:   
 Wetlands Program  

  Oregon Dept. of Transportation 
 (ODOT) Region 1 

  ODOT Maintenance Dist. 2A 
  ODOT Rail Div. 

 
 
Utilities 

  Republic Services  
  Clean Water Services (CWS) 

  Comcast [cable]* 
  Frontier Communications [phone] 
  Northwest Natural [gas] 
  Portland General Electric (PGE)  
  TriMet 
  Tualatin Valley Fire & Rescue 

 (TVF&R) 
  United States Postal Service 

 (USPS) (Washington; 18850 SW Teton 
Ave) 

  USPS (Clackamas) 
  Washington County 

 Consolidated Communications  
 Agency (WCCCA) 
 

Additional Parties 
  Tualatin Citizen Involvement  

 Organization (CIO) 
       7 
       7 

 
 
 
 
 
 

 1.032: Burden of Proof 
 

 31.071 Architectural Review 
Procedure 
 



 

 

Rev. 3/28/2008 Planning Division 

 31.074 Architectural Review 
Application Review Process 
 

 31.077 Quasi-Judicial Evidentiary 
Hearing Procedures 
 

 Metro Code 3.09.045 Annexation 
Review Criteria 
 

 32.030 Criteria for Review of 
Conditional Uses 
 

 33.020 Conditions for Granting a 
Variance that is not a Sign or a 
Wireless Communication Facility 
 

 33.022 Criteria for Granting a Sign 
Variance 
 

 33.024 Criteria for Granting a Minor 
Variance 
 

 33.025 Criteria for Granting a 
Variance 
 

 34.200 Tree Cutting on Private 
Property without Architectural Review, 
Subdivision or Partition Approval, or 
Tree Removal Permit Prohibited 
 

 34.210 Application for Architectural 
Review, Subdivision or Partition 
Review, or Permit 
 

 34.230 Criteria (tree removal) 
 

 35.060 Conditions for Granting 
Reinstatement of Nonconforming Use 
 

 36.160 Subdivision Plan Approval 
 

 36.230 Review Process 
(partitioning) 
 

 36.330 Review Process (property 
line adjustment) 
 

 37.030 Criteria for Review (IMP) 
 

 40.030 Conditional Uses Permitted 
(RL) 
 

 40.060 Lot Size for Conditional 
Uses (RL) 
 

 40.080 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (RL) 
 

 41.030 Conditional Uses Permitted 
(RML) 
 

 41.050 Lot Size for Conditional 
Uses (RML) 
 

 41.070 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (RML) 

 

 42.030 Conditional Uses Permitted 
(RMH) 
 

 42.050 Lot Size for Conditional 
Uses (RMH) 
 

 42.070 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (RMH) 
 

 43.030 Conditional Uses Permitted 
(RH) 
 

 43.060 Lot Size for Conditional 
Uses (RH) 
 

 43.090 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (RH) 
 

 44.030 Conditional Uses Permitted 
(RH-HR) 
 

 44.050 Lot Size for Conditional 
Uses (RH-HR) 
 

 44.070 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (RH-HR) 
 

 49.030 Conditional Uses (IN) 
 

 49.040 Lot Size for Permitted and 
Conditional Uses (IN) 
 

 49.060 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (IN) 
 

 50.020 Permitted Uses (CO) 
 

 50.030 Central Urban Renewal 
Plan – Additional Permitted Uses and 
Conditional Uses (CO) 
 

 50.040 Conditional Uses (CO) 
 

 52.030 Conditional Uses (CR) 
 

 53.050 Conditional Uses (CC) 
 

 53.055 Central Urban Renewal 
Area – Conditional Uses (CC) 
 

 54.030 Conditional Uses (CG) 
 

 56.030 Conditional Uses (MC) 
 

 56.045 Lot Size for Conditional 
Uses (MC) 
 

 57.030 Conditional Uses (MUCOD) 
 

 60.040 Conditional Uses (ML) 
 

 60.041 Restrictions on Conditional 
Uses (ML) 
 

 61.030 Conditional Uses (MG) 
 

 61.031 Restrictions on Conditional 
Uses (MG) 
 

 62.030 Conditional Uses (MP) 
 

 62.031 Restrictions on Conditional 
Uses (MP) 
 

 64.030 Conditional Uses (MBP) 
 

 64.050 Lot Size for Permitted and 
Conditional Uses (MBP) 
 

 64.065 Setback Requirements for 
Conditional Uses (MBP) 
 

 68.030 Criteria for Designation of a 
Landmark 
 

 68.060 Demolition Criteria  
 

 68.070 Relocation Criteria 
 

 68.100 Alteration and New 
Construction Criteria 
 

 68.110 Alteration and New 
Construction Approval Process 
 

 73.130 Standards 
 

 73.160 Standards 
 

 73.190 Standards – Single-Family 
and Multi-Family Uses 
 

 73.220 Standards 
 

 73.227 Standards 
 

 73.230 Landscaping Standards 
 

 73.300 Landscape Standards – 
Multi-Family Uses 
 

 73.310 Landscape Standards – 
Commercial, Industrial, Public and 
Semi-Public Uses 
 

 73.320 Off-Street Parking Lot 
Landscaping Standards 
 

 73.470 Standards 
 

 73.500 Standards 
 
 



City of Tualatin 
www .tualatinoregon.gov 

Name: Corey Omey 
Company Name: Ernest R. Munch Architecture, LLC 
currentaddrel8: 111 SW Oak St., Ste. 300 
City: Portland State: OR ZIP Code: 97204 
Phone: 503-224-1282 

Name: Matt Thomas, Owner 
Address: P.0.Box 42291 
City: Portland State: OR ZIP Code: 97242 

503-367-8921 Em ii: matt@townshendstea.com 

Name: Tualatin Sleep, LLC 
Address: 12225 SW Myslony St 
City: Tualatin State: OR ZIP Code: 97062 
Phone: 971-224-4223 Em ii: pamela.c@englandertsp.com 
Property Owner's Signature: 

Name: Corey Omey, Ernest R. Munch Architecture, LLC 
Address: 111 SW Oak St., Ste. 300 
City: Portland State: OR ZIP Code: 97204 

503-224-1282 corey.om_ey@ermunch.com 

Name: none 
Address: 

City: State: ZIP Code: 

ProjectTltle: Brew Dr. Kombucha 
Address: 12241 SW Myslony St. 
City: Tualatin State: OR ZIPCode: 97062 

·Brief Project Description: Renovation of an existing building 

Prapose<JUsr. Tea brewing and fermentation facility for the production of Kombucha 

Page l 11 



I Value of Improvements: $35,565 

AS THE PERSON RESPONSIBLE FOR THIS APPLICATION, I HEREBY ACKNOWLEDGE THAT I HAVE READ THIS APPLICATION AND 
STATE THAT THE INFORMATION ABOVE, ON THE FACT SHEET, AND THE SURROUNDING PERTY OWNER MAILING UST IS 
CORRECT. I AGREE TO COlltFLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CITY AND COUNTY ORDINANCES AND STATE LAWS REGARDING 
BUILDING CONSTRUCTION AND LAND USE. 

ApplicanraSignature: '"}.J\~ {fl.:= _ /411\lt' il'iOMt\S I Date: 

Fee: Complete Review : Receipt No: 

Application Complete as of: ARB hearing date (If applicable): 

Posting Verific9tlon: 6 copies of drawings (folded) 

1 reproducible 8 %" X 11 •vicinity map 1 reproducible 8 Ya" X 11 • site, grading, LS, Public Facilities plan 

Neighborhood/Developer meemg materials 

Revised:6/12/14 
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Ernest R. Munch 

Architecture • Urban Planning, LLC  

111 SW Oak Street  •  Suite 300  •  Portland, OR 97204  •  (503) 224-1282 

BREW	DR.	KOMBUCHA	PRODUCTION	FACILITY	
Application for Architectural Review  

REVISION 1 ‐ 11/12/15 
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CITY OF TUALATIN FACT SHEET

General
Proposed use: 

Site area: acres Building footprint: sq. ft. 
Development area: acres

Sq. ft. 
Paved area: sq. ft. 
Development area coverage: %

Parking

Bicycles

Landscaping
Landscaping required: % of dvpt. area 

Square feet 
 Landscaping provided: % of dvpt. area 

Square feet
 

Landscaped parking island area required: % Landscaped parking island area provided: %

Trash and recycling facility

For commercial/industrial projects only

For residential projects only
Number of buildings: Total sq. ft. of buildings: sq. ft. 
Building stories:  

Total building area: sq. ft. 
Main floor: sq. ft. 
Mezzanine: sq. ft. 

2nd floor: sq. ft. 
3rd floor: sq. ft. 
4th floor: sq. ft. 

Minimum standard method: square feet 
Other method: square feet 

Covered spaces required: Covered spaces provided: 

Spaces required (see TDC 73.400) 
(example: warehouse @ 0.3/1000 GFA)

@ /1000 GFA =   
@ /1000 GFA =   
@ /1000 GFA = Total 

parking required:  spaces 
Handicapped accessible = 
Van pool = 
Compact = (max. 35% allowed) =
Loading berths = 

Spaces provided: 
Total parking provided: spaces 
Standard = 
Handicapped accessible = 
Van pool = 
Compact = 

Loading berths = 

138,520sf 50,750sf
66,718sf

26979 .3 9
18716 1.6 30
2775 2.7 8

47

2

2

45
28

6
2 vanpool, 4 carpool

10

7 7

15 15
21,052

25sf / stall = 1,825sf 2,449sf provided

257 625 provided

50,162
47,281

1,189

5

17

138,520sf

20,875

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 1 of 72

eengman
Sticky Note
Only adds up to 48,470
28,671@.3/1,000=9
18,716@1.6/1,000=30
2,775@2.7/1,000=8

42 proposed

eengman
Sticky Note
Equation on plan set cover sheet

eengman
Sticky Note
Main floor area and 2nd floor area add up to 48,470. Where does 50,162 come from?

eengman
Sticky Note
8



Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 11 
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GENERAL INFORMATION
Site Address:  
Assessor’s Map and Tax Lot #:  
Planning District:  
Parcel Size:  
Property Owner:  
Applicant:  
Proposed Use:  

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW DETAILS
Residential �Commercial � Industrial

Number of parking spaces:  
Square footage of building(s):  
Square footage of landscaping:  
Square footage of paving:  
Proposed density (for residential):  

For City Personnel to complete:

Staff contact person: 

12241 SW Myslony St.
2S122CC00100
MG

138,520sf
Tualatin Sleep, LLC
Corey Omey

Tea brewing and fermentation facility

x

41
50,750 sf
21,052 sf

66,718 sf

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 2 of 72

eengman
Sticky Note
Is it 41 or 45? 



1. Jurisdiction: __________________________________________________________________________________________

2550 SW Hillsboro Highway   •   Hillsboro, Oregon 97123   •   Phone: (503) 681-5100   •   Fax: (503) 681-4439   •   www.cleanwaterservices.org

Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment

3. Owner Information
Name: _________________________________________
Company: ______________________________________
Address: _______________________________________
City, State, Zip: __________________________________
Phone/Fax: _____________________________________
E-Mail: _________________________________________

5. Applicant Information
Name: _________________________________________

Company: ______________________________________

Address: _______________________________________

City, State, Zip: __________________________________

Phone/Fax: _____________________________________

E-Mail: _________________________________________

2. Property Information (example 1S234AB01400)
Tax lot ID(s): _______________________________________
__________________________________________________
__________________________________________________
Site Address: _______________________________________
City, State, Zip: _____________________________________
Nearest Cross Street: ________________________________

4. Development Activity (check all that apply)
Addition to Single Family Residence (rooms, deck, garage)
Lot Line Adjustment Minor Land Partition
Residential Condominium   Commercial Condominium
Residential Subdivision Commercial Subdivision
Single Lot Commercial Multi Lot Commercial

Other _____________________________________________
__________________________________________________

This application does NOT replace Grading and Erosion Control Permits, Connection Permits, Building Permits, Site Development Permits, DEQ 
1200-C Permit or other permits as issued by the Department of Environmental Quality, Department of State Lands and/or Department of the Army 
COE.  All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state, and federal law.
By signing this form, the Owner or Owner’s authorized agent or representative, acknowledges and agrees that employees of Clean Water Services have authority 
to enter the project site at all reasonable times for the purpose of inspecting project site conditions and gathering information related to the project site.  I certify 
that I am familiar with the information contained in this document, and to the best of my knowledge and belief, this information is true, complete, and accurate.

Print/Type Name ________________________________________ Print/Type Title  ___________________________________

 Date ___________________

FOR DISTRICT USE ONLY
Sensitive areas potentially exist on site or within 200’ of the site.  THE APPLICANT MUST PERFORM A SITE ASSESSMENT PRIOR TO ISSUANCE OF A 
SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER.  If Sensitive Areas exist on the site or within 200 feet on adjacent properties, a Natural Resources Assessment Report 
may also be required. 
Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information Sensitive areas do not appear to exist on site or within 200’ of the site. This
Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect water quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently 
discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order 07-20,  Section 3.02.1.  All required permits and  
approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, State, and federal law.  
Based on review of the submitted materials and best available information the above referenced project will not significantly impact the existing or potentially 
sensitive area(s) found near the site. This Sensitive Area Pre-Screening Site Assessment does NOT eliminate the need to evaluate and protect additional water  
quality sensitive areas if they are subsequently discovered. This document will serve as your Service Provider letter as required by Resolution and Order  
07-20, Section 3.02.1.  All required permits and approvals must be obtained and completed under applicable local, state and federal law.
This Service Provider Letter is not valid unless ______ CWS approved site plan(s) are attached.
The proposed activity does not meet the definition of development or the lot was platted after 9/9/95 ORS 92.040(2).  NO SITE ASSESSMENT OR
SERVICE PROVIDER LETTER IS REQUIRED.

Reviewed by  _________________________________________________________________  Date ______________________

Clean Water Services File Number

6. Will the project involve any off-site work?    Yes    No    Unknown

Location and description of off-site work _____________________________________________________________________

7. Additional comments or information that may be needed to understand your project _____________________________

_____________________________________________________________________________________________________  

2S122CC00100
Tualatin Sleep, LLC

Tualatin Sleep, LLC
12225 SW Myslony St.

12241 SW Myslony St. Tualatin, OR 97062
Tualatin, OR 97062 971-224-4223

SW 124th Ave. & SW Myslony St. pamela.c@englandertsp.com

Corey Omey

Ernest R. Munch Architecture

111 SW Oak St., Ste. 300

Portland, OR 97204

503-224-1282

corey.omey@ermunch.com

Corey Omey Architect of Record

9/17/2015

Washington County

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 3 of 72



CODE REVIEW BY SECTION

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT CODE REVIEW NARRATIVE
61.010 Purpose “…is to provide areas of the City

that are suitable for light industrial
uses and also for a wide range of
heavier manufacturing and
processing activities.”

The facility is for large scale production of
fermented tea, or Kombucha.

61.020 Permitted
Uses

“(2) Assembly, packaging,
processing, and other treatment
of beer, coffee, and canned
goods.”

This facility will be used for the processing,
bottling, and packaging of Kombucha.

61.021
Restrictions on
Permitted Uses

“(1) The use must be conducted
wholly within a completely
enclosed building, except off
street parking and loading, utility
facilities, wireless communication
facilities, outdoor storage of
materials and products directly
related to the permitted use”

The primary use will occur within the
building. Any mechanical equipment or
outdoor storage areas for
compost/recycle/garbage needed for the
program will be screened per TDC
73.150(18). There are no retail sales at this
location.

61.040 Prohibited
Uses

All uses permitted per TDC 61.020

Section 61.050 Lot
Size.

(1) The minimum lot area
shall be 20,000 square
feet.

(2) The minimum lot width
shall be 100 feet.

(3) The minimum average lot
width at the building line
shall be 100 feet.

(4) The minimum lot width at
the street shall be 100
feet.

(1) actual is 138,520sf
(2) actual size is approx. 360’ x 385’
(3) complies, see existing site plan 1/A0.1
(4) complies, see existing site plan 1/A0.1

61.060 Setback
Requirements (1) Front yard, 30’min.

(2) Side yard, 0 50’
(3) Rear yard, 0 50’ min
(5) Min. parking and

circulation area setback is
10’ at R.O.W.; no setback
required from lot lines
within ingress and egress
areas shared by abutting
properties in accordance
with TDC 73.400(2).

(8) No fence shall be
constructed within 10’ of
R.O.W.

Reference existing site plan 1/A0.1;
(1) Actual = 30’ 10”+/
(2) Actual = 114’+/ on east side;

72’ 3”+/ on west side
(3) 108’+/ between adjacent building
(5) The existing building and parking

setback is 30’ 10”+/ . The abutting
property (Building A) is under the same
ownership as the proposed project
(Building B) and complies with TDC
73.400(2).

(8) The existing parking lot fence is aligned
with the south building wall, which has a
setback of 30’ 10”+/ .

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 4 of 72



CODE REVIEW BY SECTION

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT CODE REVIEW NARRATIVE

61.080 Structure
Height

(1) Maximum height of 60’ (1) Actual height is 29’ 6” per elevations on
sheet A3.1

73.050 Criteria
and Standards

(a) “the proposed site
development…”

(b) “the proposed design of
the development…”

(c) “the location, design, size,
color and materials…”

(a) The proposed development is a
renovation of an existing warehouse
space. The proposed building
modifications are the minimum required
for the success of the program and to
meet the requirements of the Tualatin
Development Code.

(b) All of the proposed changes to the
exterior mass of the building is designed
to match the existing (aside from the re
painted doors), which is currently
compatible with the design of adjacent
developments.

(c) The location and size of the building will
remain as is, and any new materials
proposed were chosen to match existing
color and texture. There are (20)
overhead doors that are sun bleached
and are colored an inconsistent shade of
blue and white due to panel
replacements over the years. The
proposal is to paint all exterior doors the
company color, “Townshend’s Green”,
reference proposed exterior elevations
on sheet A3.2.

73.150 Objectives (1) “Provide convenient
walkways and crosswalks
which separate pedestrians
from vehicles and link
primary building entries to
parking areas, other on site
buildings and the public right
of way”

(2) “Avoid barriers to disabled
individuals.”

(3) “Locate and design drive
through facilities in a manner
which does not conflict with
pedestrian routes…”

(4) “Break up parking areas with
landscaping…”

(5) “Utilize landscaping in
parking areas to direct and

(1) See Existing Site Plan on 1/A0.1 and
Proposed Site Plan on 1/A0.4; There are
(2) existing gated entrances from
Myslony Street; one on the west side of
the property and one on the east side.
The gates are adjacent to the existing
driveways with a landscaped area
between. The primary building/site
entrance for Building A truck traffic is on
the west side of building B due to the
loading area required on the east side
for building B. The primary building/site
entrance for Building B truck traffic and
Building A non truck traffic is the east
entrance. The main building entrance
for visitors/employees is directly
connected to the gated access on the
SW corner of the property where the

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 5 of 72



CODE REVIEW BY SECTION

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT CODE REVIEW NARRATIVE
control vehicular movement
patterns, screen headlights
from adjacent properties and
streets, and lessen the visual
dominance of pavement
coverage.”

(6) “Provide vehicular
connections to adjoining
sites”

(9) “Encourage outdoor seating
areas…”

(12) “Provide safe pathways
for pedestrians to move from
parking areas to building
entrances”

(17) “Provide preferential
parking for carpool and
vanpools to encourage
employees to participate in
carpools and vanpools.”

(18) “Screen elements such as
mechanical and electrical
equipment”

main offices are located. There is an
existing 6’ 0” wide concrete sidewalk,
elevated 6” +/ above the adjacent
parking stalls that connects the right of
way to the main entrance of Building A.
In areas where the sidewalk is
interrupted by asphalt there is a 5’ 0”
minimum painted stripe path. The gated
entrance on the east side of the building
will remain but will primarily be used by
employees and provides access to the
interior bike parking. The building
entrance for bike parking is located
nearest to the east gate and does not
require visitors/employees to enter the
loading zone.

(2) The existing and new sidewalks/paved
areas are ADA compliant, see note on
Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1 and Proposed
Site Plan 1/A0.4 about sidewalk repair at
(2) locations along SW Myslony Street.
Two ADA parking spaces are proposed
to be relocated closer to the main office
entrance with a new curb ramp; see
Enlarged Sidewalk Plan 1/A2.6 and
Enlarged ADA Parking 2/A2.6.

(3) The existing drive through areas are to
remain with no modifications. See
73.150(1) reply above for additional
description on pedestrian pathway
designation.

(4) Reference Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4;
The existing parking lot landscaping will
remain with the exception of (2) parking
lot islands on the east side of the
property. A new landscaped area is
proposed on the east side of the
outdoor employee deck to displace the
amount of added pavement. Two
recessed entrances on the west side of
the building will be removed, and the
adjoining sidewalks will be removed.
These areas will be planted to blend in
and match the surrounding vegetation.

(5) Per Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1, there is an
existing 9’ 10’ vegetative buffer along
the west and east property lines with

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 6 of 72



CODE REVIEW BY SECTION

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT CODE REVIEW NARRATIVE
clusters of mature trees, ground cover
and shrubs. No modifications proposed.

(6) See Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1 and Site
Survey on C0.1 for all utility and
vehicular easements providing vehicular
connection to Building A. Additional
Information provided in the Easement
Recording Documents included in the AR
Packet.

(9) The central drive in loading dock bay on
the east side of the building is proposed
to be modified for an outdoor employee
break area with a cedar wood deck.
Reference Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4
and Enlarged Break Room Deck Plan on
3/A2.6. The new deck is surrounded by
a curbed, planted area to provide more
landscaping and make up for the
additional asphalt from parking island
removal. A new tree proposed, Japanese
Maple (acer palmatum), to be planted
on the south side of the deck for shade.
The selected tree will be in compliance
with TDC 73.250(1).

(12) Reference Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4; A
majority of parking is concentrated
around the building perimeter with
direct access to the existing sidewalk
and new painted stripe path. Parking
along the east side of the property is
proposed to be eliminated to provide
more clear space for sweeping truck
traffic at the loading docks. There are
four (4) accessible parking spaces on the
east side of the building and seven (7)
standard parking spaces that will remain
with no changes proposed. The ADA
parking spaces are buffered by
landscaping islands and have direct
access to a sidewalk and secondary
building entrance. The parking in the
north east corner is buffered from the
loading dock activity by a parking island
and is visible from the main vehicular
traffic lanes. The parking spaces in the
north east corner will have 2 designated
vanpool spots and is encouraged to be

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 7 of 72



CODE REVIEW BY SECTION

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT CODE REVIEW NARRATIVE
used for employee parking.

(17)Reference Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4 for
carpool and vanpool locations. There are
two main building entrances; the
southwest corner of the building is for
employees and visitors and the
northeast entrance is for employees
only. There are two carpool and two
vanpool spaces located at the northeast
corner of the property, near the
employee entrance, and two carpool
spaces located at the southwest corner
of the property, near the office and
visitor entrance.

(18)Reference Propose Site Plan 1/A0.4; The
new mechanical equipment pad on the
north side of the building and relocated
garbage and recycling area in loading
dock bays 6 and 7 are proposed to be
screened with chain link fence and
vision slats. The garbage and recycling
area per 2/A2.9 will re use existing
fencing and hardware. The mechanical
area located on the north side of the
building is not visible from the right of
way and across from the loading dock
activity at Building A. The mechanical
equipment screening per 1/A2.9 is
restricted to within 18’ of the building
by an easement, and requires access
gates for general maintenance and
repair. The chain link material is the best
suited material for the height required,
to provide ventilation needed for the
equipment, and is vision obscuring.

73.160 Standards (1) (b)“For industrial uses…”
i. “a walkway shall be

provided…”
ii. “walkways… shall have

different appearance…”
(c) “curb ramps shall be

provided…”
(3) Safety and security

(a) “locate windows and
provide lighting in a
manner which enables
tenants, employees and

(1) (b)
i. See Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1 and

Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4. There is
an existing 6’ 0” wide ADA compliant
sidewalk along the west side of
Building B that connects Myslony
Street to Building A. Where the
pathway is interrupted by asphalt,
proposed is a 5’ 0” wide white
painted stripe path. See Enlarged
Sidewalk Plan on 1/A2.6 for typical
painted stripe detail.
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police to watch over
pedestrian, parking and
loading areas”

(b) “locate windows and
provide lighting in a
manner which enables
surveillance of interior
activity from the public
right of way”

(c) “Locate, orient and select
on site lighting to
facilitate surveillance of
on site activities from the
public right of way
without shining into public
rights of way or fish and
wildlife habitat areas.”

(4) Service, delivery and screening
(a) “on and above grade

electrical and mech…”
(b)“Outdoor storage…”

ii.See Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4 for
proposed painted stripe path and
Enlarged Sidewalk Plan on 1/A2.6
for typical painted stripe detail.

(c) See Enlarged ADA Parking 2/A2.6 for
proposed curb ramp at the relocated
ADA parking spot. All other existing
sidewalks to remain, no changes
proposed.

(3) (a) See Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1 for
existing light fixtures. There are 5 free
standing, down lit light poles along the
east side of the property and 6 wall
mounted fixtures around the perimeter
of the building. The pole lights provide
adequate lighting in the east parking and
loading area with no change proposed.
The existing wall mounted light fixtures
will be replaced per bidder designed
specification and additional lights will be
added. See Proposed Site Plan on 1/A0.4
and Proposed Exterior Elevations on
Sheet A3.2. See also, Proposed
Photometric Plan provided by Lighting
Contractor on sheet L 1.

(b) Two existing recessed storefront
entrances will be removed and infilled
on the west side of the building to fulfill
program requirements. See West
Elevation 4/A3.2 for proposed
modifications. Existing entrances “E” and
“F” will be infilled to match the color and
texture of the surrounding wall. An
insulated framed wall will finish out the
interior of this space to increase the
thermal performance for the
fermentation room. Windows are not
appropriate at this location. At suite “D”,
to maximize day lighting, the existing
storefront is proposed to be cut and
modified for a 3’ 0” sill height to match
the proportions of the existing windows.
The wall below the storefront will be in
filled to match the color and texture of
the surrounding wall.

(c) See Proposed Site Plan on 1/A0.4.
Exterior wall mounted light fixtures will
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CODE REVIEW BY SECTION

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT CODE REVIEW NARRATIVE
be replaced per Lighting Contractor
Specification and additional fixtures will
be provided to increase the amount of
lighting surrounding the building and
along walkways. See the Photometric
Plan and fixture cutsheets in the AR
Packet. The property is fenced with
gated access for after hours security and
there is a clear line of sight from the
right of way along the 2 vehicular
driveways. Trees and shrubbery will be
maintained per TDC 73.220(c).

(4) (a) See Enlarged Garbage and Recycle
Plan 2/A2.9, Enlarged Mechanical Pad
plan 1/A2.9 and description in above
commentary for TDC 73.105(18).
(b) Reference Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4
and Enlarged Outdoor Storage Plan
5/A2.9; The outdoor storage area for
compost is located on the west side of
the building, adjacent to the brewing
operations. The outdoor storage area
will be screened and gated with a cedar
fence. See 6,7 & 8/A2.9 for proposed
plan and elevations.

73.210 Objectives (1) “Minimize disruption of
natural site features such as
topography, trees and water
features.”

(8) “Select colors in
consideration of lighting
conditions and the context
under which the structure is
viewed, the ability of the
material to absorb, reflect or
transmit light and the color's
functional role (e.g., to
identify and attract business,
aesthetic reasons, image
building).”

This project is in an existing building and on
a 100% developed/landscaped site. The
proposed minor alterations to the building
are the minimum required for the success of
the program. Few items in this section apply
as follows;
(1) All existing vegetation is proposed to

remain with exception to the trees
proven to the unhealthy by the Arborist
Report and what is eligible to be
removed per TDC 34.230(c); reference
the Tree Assessment Plan on sheet
1/A0.3 and Arborist Report in the AR
Packet. Landscaping will be replanted
by a bidder design landscape
contractor in areas where it has
deteriorated or died.

(8) The existing building wall color is beige
with dark blue and white exterior
doors. The proposal to repaint all of the
existing exterior doors “Townshend’s
Green” (Sherwin Williams Martina
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Olive 0795) per exterior elevations on
A3.2 will improve the overall aesthetics
of the building as well as identify with
the Townshend’s Tea Company / Brew
Dr. Kombucha’s image. The color is
their signature mark and will help
identify with distributors and visitors.

73.220 Standards (1) Safety and Security
(a) “Locate, orient and select

on site lighting to
facilitate…”

(b)“Provide an identification
system which clearly
identifies and locates
buildings and their entries”

(c) “Shrubs in parking areas…”

(1) .
(a) See previous commentary for TDC

73.160(c) regarding on site lighting.
(b)There is an existing marquee for

Building A and B at the east driveway
to remain. A new truck entry
monument sign is proposed at the
west entry per 1/A0.4 and 9/A3.2 to
direct truck activity. The primary
building entrance for visitors to
Building B is located at the SW corner
of the building below the company
sign per 7/A3.2. The existing, painted
lettering above entrances will remain
except for where an entrance was
removed. The existing painted
numbering above loading docks will
remain.

(c) The existing landscaping is currently
maintained and will continue to be
maintained as required; 30” max.
height for shrubs and, where
applicable, tree canopies to be
trimmed within 8’ 0” of the finish
grade. See general note 1 on A0.4.

73.227 Standards
for solid waste

(2) Minimum Standards Method
(v)“Commercial, industrial,

public and semi public
developments shall provide
a minimum storage area of
10 square feet plus…”

(6) Location, Design and access

(2) 10sf +
Warehouse = 26979/1000 = 26.98sf(6) = 162sf
Production = 18716/1000 = 18.7(6) = 113sf
Business = 2775/1000 = 2.8(4) = 12sf
TOTAL Required = 297sf,
TOTAL Provided = 625sf, See site plan 1/A0.4

(6) The design, location and size of the
garbage and outdoor storage for compost
has been approved by the local franchise
waste hauler see of AR Packet for
approval letter. See 2&5/A2.9 for enlarged
plans.

73.240
Landscaping
General Provisions

(3) “The minimum area
requirement for landscaping …
MG Planning Districts shall be
fifteen (15) percent of the

(3) See code summary on cover sheet
A0.0AR.

(11)Existing landscaping to remain. Areas
where vegetation has deteriorated or

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 11 of 72



CODE REVIEW BY SECTION

CODE SECTION REQUIREMENT CODE REVIEW NARRATIVE
total land area to be
developed”

(11)“any required landscaped area
shall be designed,
constructed, installed and
maintained…”

died will be replanted and maintained
by landscaping contractor per general
note on A0.4. See 1/A0.3 and Arborist
Report included in the AR Packet for
repair of water stressed area. All new
planted areas will be planted to blend in
and match existing vegetation.

73.250 Tree
Preservation

(1) “Tree and other plant
materials to be retained shall
be identified on the
landscaping and grading plan”

(2) “During construction
process…”

(3) “Landscaping under preserved
trees shall be compatible with
the retention and health of
said tree”

(1) See Tree Assessment Plan on 1/A0.3
(2) See Tree Assessment Plan on 1/A0.3
(3) See 1/A0.3 and Arborist Report included

in the AR Packet for repair of water
stressed area.

73.260 Tree and
Plant
Specifications

(1) Minimum standards for trees
and plants:

(a) Deciduous Trees; (1 ½”)
min. caliper measured
(6”) above grade…

(5) “All plant growth in
landscaped areas of
developments shall be
controlled by pruning,
trimming or otherwise so
that….”

(1) Minimum standards for trees and
plants:
(a) The (2) new deciduous trees

proposed will be selected to meet
this requirement.

(5) Landscaping is currently maintained and
will continue to be maintained per this
section; see note on Proposed Site Plan
Key A0.4.

73.290 Re
vegetation in Un
landscaped Areas

The purpose of this section is to
ensure erosion protection, and in
appropriate areas to encourage
soil amendment, for those areas
not included within the landscape
percentage requirements

100% of this site is either developed or part
of the landscaping requirements.

73.310 Landscape
Standards
Commercial,
Industrial, Public
and Semi Public
Uses.

(1) “A minimum 5 foot wide
landscaped area must be
located along all building
perimeters which are viewable
by the general public from
parking lots or the public
right of way, excluding…”

(3) “All areas not occupied by
buildings, parking spaces,
driveways, drive aisles,
pedestrian areas or
undisturbed natural areas

(1) Reference Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1 for
the existing 9’ 0”+/ vegetative
perimeter along the west and east side
of the building. Street side is vegetated.
The north utility side of the building is
landscaped where parking occurs.

(3) Reference Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4;
The adjoining sidewalks along the west
side of the property at in filled
entrances will be removed and
replanted, typical at (3) locations.
Loading ramp 8 on the east side of the
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shall be landscaped” building has been previously converted

to an employee break room. The
proposal is to remove the asphalt in this
area and extend the adjacent planted
area and parking island to increase the
amount of landscaping and encompass a
new deck. See Enlarged Break Room
Deck plan 3/A2.6.

73.340 Off Street
Parking Lot and
Loading Area

(1) “A clear zone shall be
provided for the driver at ends
of on site drive aisles and at
driveway entrances… 30”
minimum of 8’ 0” measured at
ground level”

(2) Perimeter site landscaping at
least 5’ 0” in width…”

(1) Landscaping is currently maintained and
will continue to be maintained per this
section by landscape contractor. See
general note on A/0.4.

(2) See Existing Site Plan 1/A0.4; There is an
existing 10’ 0”+/ planted strip along the
east and west side of the property. All
existing perimeter landscaping will
remain, and areas where vegetation has
deteriorated or died will be replanted.
See Tree Assessment Plan 1/A0.3 for
additional information on trees to be
removed.

73.360 Off Street
Parking Lot
Landscape Islands
Industrial

(1) “Min. 25 square feet per
parking stall shall be improved
with landscape island areas…”

(2) “Landscaped island areas
with… trees shall be a
minimum of 5 feet in width…”

(3) “A minimum of one deciduous
shade tree shall be provided
for every four (4) parking
spaces to lessen the adverse
impacts of glare, reduce heat
from paved surfaces, and to
emphasize circulation
patterns. Required shade
trees shall be uniformly
distributed throughout the
parking lot (see TDC
73.380(3))”

(4) “Landscape islands shall be
utilized at aisle ends to
protect parked…”

(5) “Required plant material in
landscape islands shall achieve
90 percent coverage within
three years. Native shrubs and
trees are encouraged.”

(1) Complies, See cover sheet A0.0AR for
calculation.

(2) Existing condition complies, see note on
1/A0.1 for typical parking island width.
No changes proposed.

(3) There is approximately 68+/ existing
shade trees that are surrounding the
parking lot area, which exceeds the
minimum required @ 47spaces/4 = 12
trees min. The parking lot landscaping is
in accordance with TDC 73.380(3),
where parking stalls do not exceed (8)
continuous spaces in a row without
landscape separation. There is a tree in
every parking island and along the east
and west property lines.

(4) Existing condition complies per 1/A0.1,
no changes proposed

(5) Proposed planted areas will be planted
with shrubs and ground cover to match
existing. Vegetation will be replanted in
areas that have deteriorated or died.

(7) The existing trees on site are to remain
unless they are to be removed in
accordance with TDC34.203(c), are
unhealthy, or threaten structures on
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(7) “Deciduous shade trees shall

meet the following criteria…”
site. See Arborist Report in the AR
Package and Tree Assessment Plan on
1/A0.3. There are (2) new deciduous
trees proposed per the Arborist’s
recommendation; Japanese Maple (Acer
Palamatum) and Katsura (Cercidiphylum
Japonicum). Proposed trees comply with
tree requirements.

73.370 Off Street
Parking and
Loading

(1) General Provisions
(a) Parking requirements of this

section shall be met, unless
“a lesser number of vehicle
parking spaces will be
sufficient to carry out the
objectives of this section”,
to be approved through
Architectural Review.

(h) “When several uses occupy
a single structure…the sum
of the requirements of
several uses…”

(n) Bicycle parking facilities…
long term and short term

(o) Bike parking space shall be
6’ 0” long, 2’ 0” wide with
7’ 0” min. overhead clear.

(p) “5 foot wide bicycle
maneuvering area shall be
provided beside”

(q) “Access to bicycle parking
shall be provided by an area
at least 3 feet in width.”

(u) “Bicycle parking areas and
facilities shall be identified
with appropriate signing as
specified in the Manual on
Uniform Traffic Control
Devices (MUTCD)”

(x) “Required vanpool and
carpool parking shall meet
the 9 foot parking stall
standards in Figure 73 1 and
be identified with
appropriate signage”

(2) Parking requirements
(3) Carpool and Vanpool

requirements

(1) (a) Maintaining the code required
number of parking spaces is a challenge
for this site, but the number of spaces
needed for the program is fewer than
required by the zoning code. As the
facility expands to capacity, the program
needs to provide access for full size, 53’
semi trucks into the existing loading
docks. Limited access to the loading
docks is possible with the removal of
select parking spaces along the east side
of the property (reference Proposed Site
Plan 1/A0.4). There are currently (73)
parking spaces and the number will
need to be reduced to (45), which are
(2) less than the required amount. The
tenant plans on a maximum of (26)
employees at a peak shift, and estimates
up to (10) visitors at any given time. The
tenant is implementing a car pooling
policy and incentive program for
employees, to both supplement for and
reduce the need for employee parking.
The proposal is to provide designated
parking spaces beyond the minimum
code requirement for carpool/vanpool
parking. See Brew Dr. Kombucha
Tualatin Alternative Transportation
Policy (ATP) in AR Package for
consideration of the reduced parking
design through this AR.

(h) See Cover A0.0AR for calculations
(n) Eight (8) interior bike parking stalls

will be available for long term or short
term parking. See 1/A2.1PH3 for bike
parking location.

(o) See 1/A2.1PH3 for bike rack
clearances. There is no ceiling in this
area.
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(p) See 1/A2.1PH3 for bike rack

clearances.
(q) See site plan 1/A0.4 for bike parking

entrance. The existing concrete
sidewalk leading up to the entrance is
6’ 0”, typical with a 3’ 0” door.

(u) Existing bike parking sign to remain,
see Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1

(x) Reference Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4
for carpool and vanpool locations,
required signage will be provided.
Figure 73 1 requires the stall depths
at 90degrees to be 18.5’. The existing
condition depth along the West and
North side of the building is 17’+/ ,
see Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1.
Lengthening the stalls is not an option
due to the easement constraints.
Vanpool parking is proposed in the NE
corner of the property where spaces
that are 18’+/ in length. Carpool
parking is proposed at locations
nearest to employee and office
entrances.

(2) (a) See Cover A0.0AR for parking and
bike parking proposal. See additional
commentary above for TDC 73.370(1)(a)

(3) See Cover A0.0AR for carpool and
vanpool proposal. See additional
commentary above for TDC 73.370(1)(a)

73.380 Off Street
Parking Lots

(1) “Parking lot drive aisles shall
be constructed of asphalt”

(2) “Parking stalls for sub
compact vehicles shall not
exceed 35 percent”

(3) “parking stalls shall not
exceed eight continuous
spaces in a row…”

(9) “Parking bumpers or wheel
stops or curbing shall be
provided to prevent…”

(10)“Disability parking spaces and
accessibility shall be provided
in accordance with applicable
federal and state
requirements.”

(1) See Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1. Parking lot
is all asphalt or concrete (loading docks).

(2) 5 compact spaces / 45 total proposed
spaces = 14%, OK

(3) Proposed parking does not exceed 8
continuous spaces without a landscape
separation per Propose Site Plan 1/A0.4.

(9) There are existing 6” curbs or raised
sidewalks around the perimeter of the
building and planted areas abutting
parking stalls. See 2/A2.6 for new curb
ramp at relocated ADA parking.

(10)See 2/A2.6 for new curb ramp at
relocated ADA parking stalls. All other
existing ADA parking to remain with no
changes proposed.
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73.390 Off Street
Loading Facilities

(1) Minimum number of loading
berths = 2

(2) Min. size for Industrial =
12’x60’

(1) 10 loading docks and 4 loading ramps to
remain in use, no changes proposed to
the existing built conditions.

(2) Existing loading dock dimensions, per
1/A0.1 is 13’ 0”x 45’ 0”. To gain the
required depth of 60’ 0”, the parking
along the east side of the property will
need to be removed per Proposed Site
Plan 1/A0.4. The removal of parking to
allow 60’ depth loading docks is
proposed as future (phase 4) work to be
completed by future separate permit
after production expansion grows to the
point where 53’ trucks are needed. See
additional explanation for parking space
removal and approach in commentary
for TDC 73.370(1)(a).

Section 73.400
Access

(3) Joint and Cross Access
(12)Min. Access Requirements for

1 250 spaces=
1 access ways required: 36
feet wide for first 50’ from
ROW, 24’ wide thereafter; no
curbs or walkway required

(3) See Site Survey C0.1 and Easement
Recording Documentation included in
AR Package for access easements
between Parcel 1 and Parcel 2. Both
buildings are under same ownership. No
changes to these easements proposed.

(12) Parking Required for Building A
(Manufacturing) per record drawings =
59 Spaces;
Parking Required for Building B =47;
Gross Required Parking = 106 spaces.
Reference Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1;
There are 2 existing access ways. The
existing east driveway is 40’ wide for the
first 40’, then narrows to the reciprocal
access width of 24’ to provide the
loading dock area with enough
clearance for full size, 53’ semi trucks.
The east access way is for primary
vehicular traffic and secondary one way
truck traffic for Building A and primary
employee and truck traffic for Building
B. The existing west entrance is 35’ in
width and narrows to 30’ within existing
built conditions. The west access way is
for Building A primary truck traffic, and
secondary for building B truck traffic,
visitors, and office entrance. No change
is proposed to these existing conditions.
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Section 73.410
Street Tree Plan

None Proposed
Smile! We are almost done…

Section 74.420
Street
Improvements

(2) “The required improvements
may include the rebuilding or
the reconstruction of any
existing facilities located
within the right of way
adjacent to the proposed
development to bring the
facilities into compliance with
the Public Works Construction
Code”

(2) See Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4 for
sidewalk repair locations and
specification along the ROW, Myslony
Street. The broken panels at both
locations will be removed and replaced
with new ADA compliant concrete slab
on grade. At the sidewalk repair
adjacent to the existing street tree,
Tripstop Articulating Joint System will be
used at control joints to manufacturer’s
specification per City of Tualatin’s City
Engineer Jeff Fuches recommendation.

Section 74.765
Street Tree
Species and
Planting Locations

No trees to be added within the ROW

End of Code Review Narrative
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BDK - Tualatin  
Alternative Transportation Policy (ATP) 

Program offers up to $10 to any employee who walks, bikes or drives to Brew Dr. Kombucha and brings one or more passengers. 
Participation in the program is voluntary. 
Participating employees are not considered to be working and are not “on the clock.” 
Brew Dr. Kombucha is not responsible for any accident or injury that may occur due to the employee’s participation in 
the ATP. 

Eligibility: 
Any employee that meets the requirements, is scheduled to work and walks, bikes, or carpools is eligible to participate in the 
program.  Carpool is defined for this purpose as one qualified driver driving one or more qualified employee(s).  Only the driver of 
the vehicle will receive the program incentive, and the amount of incentive received will depend on the distance driven to Brew Dr. 
Kombucha - Tualatin. 
 
Requirements: 
The employee who is to be the driver must have: 

Valid Driver’s License 
Legal access to a safe properly functioning vehicle 
Proof of registration AND insurance for the vehicle they will be driving 

Brew Dr. Kombucha reserves the right to require proof of registration and insurance. 
 
Participation: 
Employees must be scheduled to work on the day of the carpool.  The driver is responsible for making sure all passengers are 
scheduled to work.  All participants in the ATP must sign the ATP log on the day of the car pool.  Failure to comply will result in loss 
of ATP privilege and possible disciplinary action. 
Coupons will be issued based on ATP logs reviewed/submitted by department directors to HR.   HR personnel will review and audit 
each form to ensure all employees listed on the form worked on the days claimed. 
 
Incentive: 
ATP incentive coupons are only awarded to those participating on the commute to Brew Dr. Kombucha Tualatin.  
Walk or Bike Distance 0 – 5 miles:        = $8 
Walk or Bike Distance of more than 5 miles:       = $10 
Driving Distance of 10-45 miles:    1 driver + 1 passenger    = $6  
Driving Distance of 10-45 miles:   1 driver + 2 or more passengers   = $8  
Driving Distance of more than 45 miles:   1 driver + 1 passenger    = $8  
Driving Distance of more than 45 miles:   1 driver + 2 or more passengers   = $10  
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Washington County, Oregon 
09/03/2015 03:25:34 PM 2015-075449 
D·O Cnt= l Stn=9 D MOON 

After Recording Return To: 

Cosgrave Vergeer Kester LLP 
Attn: Russell R. Rotondi 
888 SW Fifth Avenue, Suite 500 
Portland, OR 97204 

Until a change is requested, all tax 
statements should be sent to: 

No change 

$10.00 $5.00 $11.00 $20.00 · Total =$46.00 

II I I I II I I Ill Ill I I 11111111 111 111111111111111111111 
02085192201500754490020026 

1, Richard Hobernlcht, Director of Assessment and 
TAx~tlon and Ex-Officio County Clerk for Washington 
county, Oregon, do herehy c1rtlfy that t he within 
Inst rument of writ ing was recei ved and r:yorded In th• ~ 

book of records of said co~Jl ,/J~~/..J' 
Richard Hobernlclll, Olre•:tor of Assessm•nt and 

Taxation, Ex-Officio County Clerk 

MEMORANDUM OF OPTION AGREEMENT 

1) Title of Transaction(s): Memorandum of Option Agreement 

2) Reference Number of Related Document: 

2) Granter/Owner: 

3) Grantee/Optionee: 

Not applicable 

Tualatin Sleep, LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability Company 
12225 SW Myslony Street, Tualatin, OR 97062 

Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC, an Oregon Limited Liability 
Company, 12241 SW Myslony Street, Tualatin, OR 97062 

4) True and Actual Consideration: 
Other good and valuable consideration 

5) Assessor's Property Tax Parcel/Account Number: 
Tax Account Number R2095513, 2S122CC-00100, Levy 
Code 088.15 (Parcel 1) 

Tualatin Sleep, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Owner"), and Brew Dr. 
Kombucha, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company ("Optionee") , have entered into a 
Lease which includes an Option Agreement dated May 28, 2015 (the "Option Agreement"), 
wherein Owner has granted to Optionee the sole and exclusive option to purchase the 
property located at 12241 SW Myslony Street, Tualatin, Oregon, legally described as 
follows: 

Parcel 1, Partition Plat No. 2000-37, in the City of Tualatin, County of 
Washington and State of Oregon. 

Together with an easement for access across a 30 foot strip over Parcel 
1, as shown on said Plat, and set forth in that certain Declaration of 
Mutual Easement dated March 20, 2000, Recorded May 11 , 2000, at 
Recording Number 2000-037762, Washington County, Oregon. 

1 - Memorandum of Option Agreement 
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The option must be exercised, if at all, no earlier than October 1, 2017 and no later than 
March 31 , 2018, with six (6) months prior written notice. 

Tualatin Sleep, LLC, 
an Oregon limited liability company 

ST ATE OF OREGON ) 
) SS. 

) 

OPTION EE: 

Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC, 
an Oregon limited liability company 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on _Ap(s± 2 7 t~ , 2015, by 
Jo~lo\ ~lwi...ol , as A'f.ihbtc o Tualatin Sleep, LLC, an Oregon 
limited liility company, on behalf of said company. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MATTHEW L ROGERS 

NOTARY PUBLIC- OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 469339 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 18 2016 

ST ATE OF OREGON ) 
) SS. 

County of i)'\t.Jl'hY)rr(\h ) 

This instrument was acknowledged before me on nx:~18:.\ :?},S . J 2015, by 
tnltthe1t11 ftoutl~ , as 0,.A.>DPQJ _ of Brew Dr. Ko bucha, LLC, an Oregon limited 
liability company, on behalf of said company. 

-

OFFICIAL STAMP 
GINA MARJE DEGUANTOHI 

NOTARY PUBLIC· OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 930515 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES FEBRUAAY 22, 2019 

2 - Memorandum of Option Agreement 

Notary Pl!b ~on 
My commission expires: 
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After Recording Return To: 

Tualatin Sleep, LLC 
12225 SW Myslony St. 
Tualatin, Oregon 97062 

Until a change is requested, all tax 
statements should be sent to: 

No Change 

WHhlnQton County, Oregon 2015 075450 
09/03/2015 03:25:34 PM • 
D·E Cnt=1 Stn=9 0 MOON 
$3S.OO $5.00 $11.00 $20.00 ·Total =$71.00 

lllllll lllll II II 111111111111111111111111111111111 
02085193201500754500070077 

I, Richard Hobernlcht, Director of AHH•m•nt and 
Taxation and Ex-Officio county Clerk for Washington .,. 
county, Oregon, do hereby certify that th• within 1#1: 

Instrument of writing was r~~ved a~d r:yorded In t.h~ .~ \ 
book of record• of Hid co~ ~ ~ ......... ·."""··.,~,,,. 

Richard Hotiernlcht, Director of Aasessment and ' ' 
Taxltlon, ex..omclo county Clerk 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO DECLARATION OF MUTUAL EASEMENTS 

This First Amendment to Declaration of Mutual Easements (this "Amendmenr) is 
entered into as of this ~,,, ... day of July, 2015, by Tualatin Sleep, LLC, an Oregon limited 
liability company ("Declarant"). 

RECITALS: 

A. Declarant owns the real property legally described as Parcel 1 and Parcel 2, 

Partition Plat No. 2000-37, in the City of Tualatin, County of Washington and State 

of Oregon (individually referred to herein as "Parcel 1" or "Parcel 2" and collectively 

referred to herein as the "Property". 

B. This Amendment amends that certain Declaration of Mutual Easements dated 

March 20, 2000, and recorded in Washington County, Oregon, on May 11, 2000, as 

document no. 2000-037762 (the "Declaration"). 

C. Declarant and Brew Dr. Kombucha, LLC ("Tenant") are parties to the certain 

Business Park Lease dated May 28, 2015 (the "Lease") with respect to the building 

located on Parcel 1 (the "Building"). As an accommodation to Tenant, Declarant 

desires to amend the Declaration pursuant to the tenns and conditions set out in 

this Amendment. 

1 - First Amendment to Declaration of Mutual Easements 
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AGREEMENT: 

1. Amendments to Declaration. The Declaration is hereby amended as 

follows: 

a. Reciprocal Access Easement. The rectangular portion of the 

Property near the loading dock at the north end of the Building described on Exhibit A 

and identified by cross hatching on Exhibit B hereto shall be included as part of the 

Reciprocal Access Easement as defined in Section 1 of the Declaration. 

b. Private Access Easement. 

i) The portion of the Property subject to the 30.00' Private 

Access Easement for the benefit of Parcel 2 located between the Building and the western 

boundary of Parcel 1, as more particularly described in Section 2 of the Declaration, may 

be used for the additional purpose of primary two-way truck traffic and secondary vehicular 

traffic. 

ii) The 40.00' Private Access Easement for the benefit of Parcel 

2 located between the Building and the eastern boundary of Parcel 1 shall be replaced 

and superseded in its entirety with an easement area in varying widths in the location 

described on Exhibit C and identified by cross hatching on Exhibit D and which shall be 

used for the purpose of primary two-way vehicular traffic and secondary truck traffic. 

2. Effect of Amendment: Capitalized Terms. Except as expressly amended by 

the terms of this Amendment, the Declaration remains unmodified and in full force and 

effect. Capitalized terms used in this Amendment and not defined in this Amendment shall 

have their definitions set forth in the Declaration. 

[SIGNATURE AND NOTARY BLOCK ON NEXT PAGE] 

2 - First Amendment to Declaration of Mutual Easements 
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Tualatin Sleep, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company 

~~ e: Memb.ev=: 
Date: 8-o?a--/-S....-

STATE OF OREGON 

County of Wa.s-h~~=fon 

) 
) SS 

) 

Personally appeared before me this Z..&-fl,, day of ...1.A:.1.:'t:J'M~iaj.:__---
__ , 2015, JJ."' tlwb...bJ. in his or her capacity as /t-\twtW of 
Tualatin Sleep, LLC, an Oregon limited liability company, who being duly sworn 
acknowledged said instrument to be his or her voluntary act and deed. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
MATTHEW L ROGERS 

NOTARY PUBLIC - OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 469339 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JUNE 18 2016 

3 - First Amendment to Declaration of Mutual Easements 
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~ 
CENTERLINE CONCEPTS 

LAND SURVEYING, INC. 

729 Molalla Avenue, Ste. 1 and 2, Oregon City, OR 97045 
P. 503-650·0188 F. 503-650-0189 

Exhibit "A 11 

Access Easement 
Legal Description 

A Tract of land being a portion of Parcel 1, Partition Plat No. 2000-037, Plat records of 
Washington County, located in the Southwest one-quarter of Section 22, Township 2 
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, City of Tualatin, County of 
Washington, State of Oregon, being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the South line of an existing access easement per Partition 
Plat No. 2000-037. Plat records of Washington County, being N89°54'42'W, 30.00 feet. 
S00°00'00"E, 30.10 feet and N89°54'42'W, 127.43 feet from the Northeast corner of 
Parcel 1 of said Partition Plat; thence Southerly of, parallel with, and 30.10 feet distant 
from the North line of said Parcel 1, N89°54'42"W, 30.00 feet; thence S00°19'45"W, 9.12 
feet to a point being 3922 feet South of the North line of said Parcel 1 when measured 
at right angles; thence Southerly of, parallel with, and 39.22 feet distant from said North 
line S89°54'42"E, 30.00 feet; thence N00°19'45"E, 9.12 feet to the POINT OF 
BEGINNING. 

----------

SIGNED ON: 6- g - J.. ot .5 

REGtS'IERED 
PROFESSIONAL 

LANO SURVEYOR 
~-.:;-:;:;---~ 

OREGON 
NOVEMBER 30. 200i 

JAMES BURTON BRO 
60379 

VALID n-tROUGH DECEMBER 31, 20_.e 

···-··------------
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N 89'54'42" W 359.JS ' 
~ 319.23' 30.00' 
• I· I , • POINT OF S OO"OO'OC £-1 
~I~ It s ocr1g•45· w-,<~~\~ ;-8£6/NNJNG 30. to' I I 
2LI") __ 1 ~89·54'42"_f_ 9· 1~ 162.00:.__UZT; -Na9·54'42•w--1i7.4J' _ _J 1 
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I I EXISnNG ACCESS s 89"54'42. E _j N • .,9 E PARnnON PLAT 
i--10 12'1 EASEIJE.NT PER "1.00' 9.12 NO 2000-037 . 
I . PARnnoN PLA r • . 
I I NO. 2000-037 

I I 
I I 

~ I I 
"") I I 

I I 
I I 
I i 
I I 
I I 
l I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

PARCEL 1 
PARnnoN PLAT 
NO. 2000-037 

I I 
I I <N> 
I I 
I I 
I I 

y 
I I 
i I 

-j !--J0.00' 

I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 
I I 

CLIENT: TUALATIN SLEEP 

ORIG.DATE: JUNE 3, 2015 

DRAWN BY: JL 

SHEET No. 1 of 1 

SIGNED ON: 6 - 'J- ..J-0 •'5' 

REGISTERED 
PROFESSIONAL 

LAND SURVEYOR 

VALID THROUGH DECEMBER Jl, 2015 

S. W. MYSLONY STREET 

EXHIBIT "8" ~ 
ACCESS EASEMENT CENTERLINE CONCEPTS 

LAND SURVEYING, INC. 
CITY OF TUALATIN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON 729 MOLAU.A A \IE., sum: 1 o1c 2 

OM:QON CITY, OllECON 971M5 
Seate: 1"=50' PHO..E 503.6'«).01 !le FAX 503.8!50.0189 

Plott11d: 6/09/2015 - fl:!!Tom, IA' \Pf?OJECTS\C>OilG SEAN AND ASSOC.-UY'SLONY ST\dwg\Eosem...,t Sca/e.dt111g, Layout: Model 
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4 
CENTERLINE CONCEPTS 

LAND SURVEYING, INC. 

729 Molalla Avenue, Ste. 1 and 2, Oregon City, OR 97045 
P. 503-650-0188 F. 503-650-0189 

Exhibit "C" 
Access Easement 
Legal Description 

A Tract of land being a portion of Parcel 11 Partition Plat No. 2000-037, Plat records of 
Washington County, located in the Southwest one-quarter of Section 22, Township 2 
South, Range 1 West of the Willamette Meridian, City of Tualatin, County of 
Washington, State of Oregon, being more particularly described as follows: 

BEGINNING at a point on the South line of Parcel 1, Partition Plat No. 2000-037, Plat 
records of Washington County, being N89°54'42"W, 28.00 feet from the Southeast 
corner of said Parcel 1; thence along said South line N89°54'42"W, 40.00 feet to a point 
being 68.00 feet West of the East line of said Parcel 1 when measured at right angles; 
thence Westerly of, parallel with, and 68.00 feet distant from said East line 
N00°00'00"W, 40.01 feet; thence N45°02'25"E, 28.26 feet to a point being a 48.00 feet 
West of the East line of said Parcel 1 when measured at right angles; thence Westerly 
of, parallel with, and 48.00 feet distant from said East line N00°00'00"W, 324.15 feet to 
the North line of said Parcel 1; thence along said North line SB9°54'42"E, 20.00 feet to a 
point being 28.00 feet West of the East line of said Parcel 1 when measured at right 
angles; thence Westerly of, parallel with, and 28.00 feet distant from said East line 
S00°00'00~E. 384.16 feet to the POINT OF BEGINNING. 

SIGNED ON: 
, 

REGISTERED 
PROFESSIONAL 

LAND SURVEYOR ,.., ___ _ 
~:;;>-=~ 

ORE 
NOVEMBER JO, 2007 

JAMES BURTON BROWN 
60379 

VALID TiiROUGH DECEMBER 31, 20.!..2 
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PARCEL 1 
PARnTION PLAT 
NO. 2000-037 

S. W. MYSLONY STR££T 

POINT OF 
BEGINNING 

SE CORNER PARCEL 1 
PARTITION PLAT 
NO. 2000-037 

I 
I 
I 
I 
I 
I 

<N> y 

SIGNED ON: 6-/lf1'..,. }...OJS' 

r REGISTERED " 
PROFESSION AL 

LAND SURVEYOR 

N OVEM'?i~~G~ 2007 
JAMES BURTON BROWN 
~ 60379 J 

VALID THROUGH DECEMBER 31, 2015 

CLIENT: TUALATIN SLEEP 

ORIG. DATE: JUNE 3, 2015 

DRAWN BY: Jl 

SHEET No. 1 of 1 

EXHIBIT "D" 
ACCESS EASEMENT 

CITY OF TUALATIN, WASHINGTON COUNTY, OREGON 
Scale: 1"=50' 

~ 
CENTERLINE CONCEPTS 

LAND SURVEYING, INC. 
7N MOLALLA AVf.., SUITE l & 2 

OREGON CITY, O~EGON 97045 
F'HONE 503.650.0188 fAX 503.&:10.0189 

Plott"d: 6/16/2015 - 7:22am, M: \PROJECTS\OOUG 8cAN AND ASSOC.-IJ'l'SLONY ST\dwg\F:asemtmt Scaltt.dwg, Layout: Model 
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NEIGHBORHOOD I DEVELOPER MEETING 
CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING 

NEIGHBORHOOD I 
DEVELOPER MEETING 

_/_/2010 _: _ _ .m. 
__ SW _______ _ 

503-__ 
,___ ___________ ___.18" 

24" 

In addition to the requirements of TDC 31.064(2) quoted earlier in the packet, the 18" x 24" 
sign that the applicant provides must display the meeting date, time, and address and a 
contact phone number. The block around the word "NOTICE" must remain orange 
composed of the RGB color values Red 254, Green 127, and Blue 0. Additionally, the 
potential applicant must provide a flier (or flyer) box on or near the sign and fill the box with 
brochures reiterating the meeting info and summarizing info about the potential project, 
including mention of anticipated land use application(s). Staff has a Microsoft PowerPoint 
2007 template of this sign design available through the Planning Division homepage at < 
www. tualatinoregon.qov/planning/land-use-application-sign-templates >. 

As the applicant for the 

_V@_.....,....._4,...>___,,2J2-~-· ....__~---~----""---~"""-----------project, I 

hereby certify that on this day, ~ I 10 l l( sign(s) was/were posted on the 

subject property in accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Development Code 

and the Community Development Department - Planning Division. 

Applicant's Name: .b~iLtn- ~V.t.~+f' 1 ~MA 
(PLEA~ PRINT) I _--:4# 

Applicanfs Signature: ~ ~ 
Date: ll / ll l \ b 



May 21, 2015

Corey Omey
111 S.W. Oak St., Ste. 300
Portland, OR 97204

Re: Brew Dr. Kombucha / Thomas and Sons Distillery project proposal for 12241 SW
Myslony St., Tualatin, OR 97062.

Dear Property Owner / CIO Representative;

You are cordially invited to attend an open house style meeting on Friday, June 5, 2015 from
4:30pm 6:00pm at 12241 SW Myslony St., Tualatin, OR 97062. This meeting will be held to
discuss a proposed project at 12241 SW Myslony St., which is located on the north side of
Myslony St. between SW 124th Ave. and SW 118th Ave. The proposal is for a tea brewing and
fermentation facility for kombucha, with a minor portion of the occupancy to be a Distilled
Spirits Plant for the distillation of alcohol. Brew Dr. Kombucha & Thomas and Sons Distillery, will
be renting the existing building and making minor modifications to the exterior as needed for
the success of the program.

The purpose of this meeting is to provide a means for the applicant and surrounding property
owners to meet and discuss this proposal and identify any issues regarding this proposal. We
will have preliminary plans at the meeting to share and discuss. We look forward to meeting
you.

Feel free to stop in anytime during the times listed above, and we can stay later as needed too!
I am also available by email or phone as listed below if additional information is requested and
you cannot attend the open house meeting.

Regards,

Corey Omey
Ernest R. Munch Architecture – Urban Planning, LLC
PH: (503) 224 1282
Corey.omey@ermunch.com

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 29 of 72
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This musagc has not bern scnt. 

~ CoreyOmry <corey.O!!ley~.com>· 

G::J 

Neighborhood/Developer Meeting for Project Propo~1at12241 SW Myslony St. - Mcs~ge {HTML) 

~ Pumomon • l ~ ~ ! High lmport•n" 
Spelhng 

.. low lmportanct • 
Go ••• 

~ ===-rn~!°"!o1§;t"'J!diV~okJ!.~£::t:!Z~Jldo1!:4!~~==ttOO:S~d'!lJ:'.howorth@3j-wnajtinq.rom· txqnagr;comcast.net· yajie@frontief.com· roy~co.com· r~terrealtv@q'Ml.com· eclscnwr;comcast.net· de.fisher~.rom· mwesterNver@hotmai.com· b!ateff«tcomcast.net· 

Subj cct Nciohborhood/Dcvclopcr Mcct ino for Pl'oj r ct Proposal at 12241 SW Myslony St. 

Attachcd: ~-N(iahborhood Mttting Notict.odf UOS KBl 

Dear Property Owner/ Citizen Involvement Organization Representative; 

Please see the attached letter in regards to a Neighborhood I Developer meeting for a proposal at 12241 SW Myslony St. in Tualatin, OR to be submitted for Architectural Review . 

Kind Regards, 
Erieka Brendel 

EMA EmenR M<r<h 

Architecture• Urban Pl;mnirc, LLC 
111 SW Oak St. Suite 300, Portland OR 97204 
503.224 .1282 1 www.ermunch.com 

I 
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NEIGHBORHOOD/DEVELOPER MEETING 
AFFIDAVIT OF MAILING 

STATE OF OREGON ) 
'l"\vJ + ~ 6 l'l\.A.~ ) SS 

COUNTY OF WASI llf_40"'FON ) 

I, ~ OM~ , being first duly sworn, depose and say: 

That on the Z. 0 'f-1" day of /'/t/t;f , 20.15..., I served upon the persons shown 
on Exhibit "A," attached hereto and by this reference incorporated herein, a copy of the 
Notice of Neighborhood/Developer meeting marked Exhibit "B," attached hereto and by 
this reference incorporated herein, by mailing to them a true and correct copy of the 
original hereof. I further certify that the addresses shown on said Exhibit "A" are their 
regular addresses as determined from the books and records of the Washington County 
and/or Clackamas County Departments of Assessment and Taxation Tax Rolls, and 
that said envelopes were placed in the United States Mail with postage fully prepared 
thereon. 

~ 
Signature 

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me this dD~ day of rJ\A'j 
20J1. 

OFFICIAL SEAL 
RETIA R MANNING 

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON 
COMMISSION NO. 460438 

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES JULY 26, 2015 
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NEIGHBORHOOD I · 
I DEVELOPER MEETING 

06/05/2015 4:30p.m. 
.........--..., 
~ 

12241 SW Myslony St. . ! 
503-224-1282 . ~ 

\ 



Brew Dr. Kombucha / Thomas & Sons Distillery
Neighborhood Meeting, June 5, 2015, 4:30pm 6:00pm

Neighborhood Meeting Attendance:

Matt Thomas, Owner BDK / T&SD
Seth O’Malley, BDK / T&SD
Brew master
Josh Bean, Doug Bean & Associates, Inc.
Corey Omey, Ernest R. Munch Architecture
Ericka Brendel, Ernest R. Munch Architecture
Ryse Conrad
Andy Robinson, BDK / T&SD
Mark Delong
Hank Smith, O’Brien & Co.
Bobby, O’Brien & Co.
Mark Delong, Tualatin Sleep Owner
Drew Wilder, Corbin Consulting Engineers
Tony Lewellen, Corbin Consulting Engineers

Discussions:
Project Explanation
Supportive Comments, no questions
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Architectural Review Checklist for Commercial, Industrial & Public - Page 13 

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW 
CERTIFICATION OF SIGN POSTING 

~ NOTICE 
ARCHITECTURAL 

REVIEW AR-[YY]-_ 
For more information call 

503-691-3026 or visit 
www.tualatinoregon.gov 

"--------------~ 18" 
24" 

The applicant shall provide and post a sign pursuant to Tualatin Development Code (TDC) 31 .064(2). 
Additionally, the 18" x 24" sign must contain the application number, and the block around the word 
"NOTICE" must remain primary yellow composed of the RGB color values Red 255, Green 255, and 

. Blue 0. Additionally, the potential applicant must provide a flier (or flyer) box on or near the sign and fill 
the box with brochures reiterating the meeting info and summarizing info about the potential project, 
including mention of anticipated land use application(s). Staff has a Microsoft PowerPoint 2007 template 
of this sign design available through the Planning Division homepage at < 
www.tualatinoregon.gov/planning/land-use-application-siqn-templates>. 

NOTE: For larger projects, the Community Development Department may require the posting of 
additional signs in conspicuous locations. 

As the applicant for the gV'.tJ..v Dti--. ~M~ 
project, I hereby certify that on this day, .. /' [ lJ { i.- J J 5 sign(s) was/were posted on the 

subject property in accordance with the requirements of the Tualatin Developme':lt Code and the 

Community Development Department - Planning Division. 

ApplicanfsName: ~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~v_L_~-~-~-~\ ~~~~~~~~~~~ 
(PLEAJE PRINT) / ~ 

Applicant's Signature: ~ ~ 
Date: _ J_I ._/_// /.._l_c;-___ _ _ 

Page I 13 
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AR-15-0024 

 

To lessen the bulk of the notice of application and to address 
privacy concerns, this sheet substitutes for the photocopy of 

the mailing labels.  A copy is available upon request. 
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~R~ REPUBLIC 
~-v SERVICES 

10295 SW Ridder Road. Wilsonville. OR 97070 
0 503.570.0626 F: 503.982.9307 reoublicservices.com 

September 28, 2015 

Ericka Everett 
Ernest R. Munch 
Architecture- Urban Planning 
111 SW Oak St. 
Suite 300 
Portland OR 97204 

Re: Brew Dr Tualatin Trash Enclosures 

Dear Ericka; 

Thank you, for sending me your site plans for this new development in Tualatin. 

My Company: Republic Services of Clackamas & Washington Counties has the 
franchise agreement to service this area with the City of Tualatin. We provide 
complete commercial waste removal and recycling services as needed on a 
weekly basis for this location. 

The changes you made for the location & sizes of the enclosures, the opening of 
the gates, and the permanent opening on the side are very much appreciated. 
With the changes I do not foresee any problems for my company to be able to 
provide solid waste and recycling services to this site. 

Thank you Ericka; for your help and concerns for our services prior to this project 
being developed. 

Sincerely, 

~j,~ 
Frank j. Lonergan 
Operations Manager 
Republic Services Inc. 

--_, __ ---~ - -,~ -- .• - .-.;_~~-F..c;di 

...... -i_,,_____..,..__~ 
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Tree Assessment Report for 12241 SW Myslony St., Tualatin, OR 97062 
 
This tree assessment report is included as a partial requirement for architectural review of the 
development project of 12241 SW Myslony St., Tualatin submitted by the architectural firm of 
Ernest R. Munch Urban Planning and Architecture, LLC. In addition to the Tree Preservation Site 
Plan, this report includes a tree inventory and assessment key to the health of the trees on the site 
(see attached appendix), a description of the site and how the trees are to be affected by the 
development, gives tree protection guidelines for the remaining trees surrounding the proposed 
construction, and gives a brief description of required maintenance of existing trees in accordance 
with standard arboricultural guidelines and practices.  
 
Site Description, Proposed Construction, and Tree Removal 
 
The site is an industrial building surrounded by parking spaces and landscape planters/borders 
that is to be remodeled on the interior space to accommodate a beverage factory. The exterior 
landscape is characterized by uniform rows of Callery Pear, Western Red Cedar, Incense Cedar, 
Red Oak, and Mountain Ash, etc. along the periphery in the beds and planters. As far as the actual 
impact of the proposed construction on the exterior landscape, only 2 landscape planters are to be 
removed along the row of parking spaces on the (eastern) side of the property. These 2 landscape 
planters are each about the size of a parking space and presently contain (1) 5” dbh Red Maple 
and (1) 6.5” dbh Red Maple, respectively—both below the 8” dbh criterion and are, to that extent, 
“non trees”. These are listed as trees #5 and #20 on the attached site plan. Both trees presently 
have stem damage issues and they will not be a loss to the landscape.  
 
In removing the landscape planters, the impact to the surrounding trees will be negligible. Trees 
#4 and #6 (Callery pears) are planted on the bank behind and to the side of the landscape planter 
which presently hosts tree #5 and both are sufficiently far removed to have few roots impacted by 
the construction. Likewise, trees #19 and #21 (Western Red Cedars) are planted on the bank 
behind and to the side of the planter which presently contains tree #20 and are to have few major 
roots affected by the removal of the landscape planter. The dripline of trees 4,6,19,21 is not over 
the curb of the existing parking lot and therefore does not require a tree protection zone beyond 
the curb.  
 
The loss of planters to break up the row of parking spaces is necessary to allow trucks to access 
the loading bays, and will not be a great loss to the landscape since an already existing row of 
established Western Red Cedar and Callery Pear will provide cooling shade going forward as 
they grow taller. The removal of the trees and planters is therefore in accordance with TDC 
34.230. 
 
 

1
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Tree Protection Guidelines During Construction 

The following tree protection measures are recommended. It is recommended that construction 
fence be placed behind where the new curb is to be completed, since no construction is to 
impinge upon the beds with trees immediately behind the planters to be removed, This fence 
should be sturdy enough to sufficiently prohibit personnel and vehicular traffic into the beds, 
possibly chain link or other. All roots severed from the construction process should be cut with 
proper root pruning cuts and not be exposed. 

Tree Maintenance 

Several maintenance issues should be addressed. All other trees are to be preserved. 
l. Trees #30, #48, #52 show signs of stem decay requiring removal. 
2. Tree #77 is planted too close to the building and requires removal. 
3. Tree #66 is dead and should be removed. 
4. The row of Western Red Cedar along the parking lot (trees #7-24) are showing signs of water 
stress ( chlorosis, browning, thinning), and should be mulched with wood chips for increased 
moisture retention and organic amendment of the soil. 
5. Trees #34-38 require pruning back from the parking spaces. 
6. Trees #75 and #78 each have a notable stem girdling root to be removed. 
7. Raise #76 off sidewalk. 
8. Dead wood removal on all of the landscape trees is broadly recommended. 

Prepared by Christopher Ward, Ph.d. on 9/29/15 

2 
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OUTDOOR KSF2-M-S

Catalog  

Number

Notes

Type

All dimensions are inches (centimeters) unless 

otherwise specified.

KSF2

Series Wattage Distribution Voltage Ballast Mounting

KSF2 Metal halide

250M1 350M2,3,4

320M2,3 400M1,2

High pressure 
sodium5

200S 400S

250S

R2 Type II roadway

R3 Type III asymmetric

R4SC Type IV forward 
throw, sharp cutoff

R4W Type IV wide, 
forward throw

R5S Type V square

120 347

2086 4806

2406 TB7

277 23050HZ8

(blank) Magnetic

CWI Contant wattage 
isolated

SCWA Super CWA pulse-
start ballast

NOTE: For shipments to U.S. territories, 

SCWA must be specified to comply 

with EISA.

Type

SP__ Square pole

RP__ Round pole

WB__ Wall bracket

WW__ Wood pole or 
wall bracket

Arm length9

04 4" arm

06 6" arm

09 9" arm

12 12" 
arm

Shipped separately

DA12P Degree arm, pole

DA12WB Degree arm, wall

KMA Mast arm adapter

KTMB Twin mounting bar

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS
INTENDED USE — Ideal for car lots, street lighting or parking areas.

CONSTRUCTION — Rugged, .063" thick, aluminum rectilinear housing. Formed for weather-tight seal and 

integrity. Naturally anodized, extruded aluminum door frame with mitered corners, is retained with two 

.188" diameter hinge pins and secured with one quarter-turn, quick-release fastener. Weatherproof seal 

between housing and door frame is accomplished with an integrally designed, extruded silicone gasket 

that snaps into the door frame, and another gasket applied to the housing. 

Finish: Standard finish is dark bronze (DDB), polyester powder finish with other architectural colors available.

OPTICS — Reflectors are anodized and segmented for superior uniformity and control. Reflectors attach 

with tool-less fasteners and are rotatable and interchangeable. Five cutoff distributions available: Type II 

(roadway), Type III (asymmetric), Type IV (forward throw, sharp cutoff), Type IV (wide, forward throw), Type 

V (square). Lens is .125" thick impact-resistant tempered glass with thermally applied silk-screened shield.

ELECTRICAL — Ballast: Constant wattage autotransformer for 250-400W. Super CWA pulse-start ballast 

required for 320W and 350W (SCWA option). Super CWA (pulse start ballast), 88% efficient and EISA 

legislation compliant, is required for 250-400W (SCWA option) for U.S. shipments only. CSA or INTL required 

for probe-start shipments ouside the U.S.  

Ballasts are 100% factory-tested. 

Socket is porcelain, horizontally mounted mogul base socket with copper alloy, nickel-plated screw shell and center 

contact. UL listed 1500W-600V.

INSTALLATION — Extruded aluminum arm for pole or wall mounting is shipped in fixture carton. Optional 

mountings available.

LISTING — UL listed (standard). CSA Certified (see Options). NOM Certified (see Options). UL listed for 25°C 

ambient temperature and wet locations. IP65 rated. 

WARRANTY — 1-year limited warranty. Complete warranty terms located at

www.acuitybrands.com/CustomerResources/Terms_and_conditions.aspx

Note: Specifications subject to change without notice.

Notes
1 These wattages require the REGC1 option to be chosen 

for shipments into California for Title 20 compliance. 
250M REGC1 is not available in 347V or 480V.

2 Use reduced jacketed lamp.
3 Must be ordered with SCWA.
4 These wattages do not comply with California Title 20 

regulations.
5 Not available with SCWA.
6 Must specify CWI for use in Canada.
7 Optional multi-tap ballast (120, 208, 240, 277V); (120, 

277, 347V in Canada).
8 Consult factory for available wattages.
9 Use 9" arm when two or more luminaires are oriented 

Specifications

EPA: 2.0 ft2 (.28 m2)  

(includes arm)

Length: 24-19/32 (62.5)

Width: 17-25/32 (62.5)

Depth: 8-5/16 (21.1)

Arm: 4 (10.2)

*Weight: 52 lbs (23.6 kg)

*Weight as configured in example below.

ORDERING INFORMATION For shortest lead times, configure product using bolded options. Example: KSF2 400M R3 TB SCWA SP04 LPI

Area Lighting

KSF2
METAL HALIDE: 250-400W

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM: 200-400W

15' to 25' Mounting

Mounting option Drilling template

SPxx, RPxx, DA12P 5

WBxx, DA12WB 6

WWxx 7

Options Finish16 Lamp18

Shipped installed in fixture

PER NEMA twist-lock 
receptacle only (no 
photocontrol)

SF Single fuse (120, 277, 
347V) n/a TB10

DF Double fuse (208, 240, 
480V) n/a TB10

QRS Quartz restrike system11

QRSTD QRS time delay8,11

EC Emergency circuit11

CSA CSA Certified

NOM NOM Certified8

INTL Available for MH probe-start 
shipping outside the U.S.

KW1 KiloWatch® 120V control 
relay12

KW4 KiloWatch® 277V control 
relay12

REGC1 California Title 20 effective 
1/1/2010

Shipped separately13

PE1 NEMA twist-lock PE (120, 
208, 240V)

PE3 NEMA twist-lock PE (347V)

PE4 NEMA twist-lock PE (480V)

PE7 NEMA twist-lock PE (277V)

SC Shorting cap for PER option

HS House side shield (R2, R3)14,15

VG Vandal guard14

(blank) Dark bronze

DWH White

DBL Black

DMB Medium bronze

DNA Natural aluminum

CRT Non-stick protective 
coating17

Super Durable Finishes

DDBXD Dark bronze

DBLXD Black

DNAXD Natural 
aluminum

DWHXD White

DDBTXD Textured dark 
bronze

DBLBXD Textured black

DNATXD Textured natu-
ral aluminum

DWHGXD Textured white

LPI Lamp 
included

L/LP Less 
lamp

on a 90° drilling pattern.
10 Must specify voltage. Not available with TB.
11 Maximum allowable wattage lamp included.
12 KiloWatch® controls are available only with 250S or 

400S.
13 May be ordered as an accessory. 
14 Prefix with KSF2 when ordering as an accessory. 
15 Available with R2 and R3 distributions only.
16 See www.lithonia.com/archcolors for additional color 

options.
17 Black finish only.
18 Must be specified.
19 Must use RP09 or RP12.

LArm

D

Accessories: Tenon Mounting Slipfitter  
Number of fixtures.

Tenon O.D. One Two@180° Two@90° 19 Three@120° Three@90°  19 Four@90°  19

2-3/8” (6) T20-190 T20-280 T20-290 T20-320 T20-390 T20-490

2-7/8” (7.3) T25-190 T25-280 T25-290 T25-320 T25-390 T25-490

4” (10.2) T35-190 T35-280 T35-290 T35-320 T35-390 T35-490

Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 53 of 72

KSF2

250S
R5S Type V square



 KSF2-M-S

 
OUTDOOR:     One Lithonia Way  Conyers, GA 30012     Phone:  770.922.9000     Fax: 770-918-1209 www.lithonia.com  ©2000-2012 Acuity Brands Lighting, Inc. All rights reserved. Rev. 12/10/12

KSF2 Arm-Mounted Rectilinear Cutoff Lighting

 Existing Mounting Height
   New Mounting Height

2

= Correction Factor

NOTES:

1 Photometric data for other distributions can be accessed from the Lithonia Lighting website.  (www.Lithonia.

com) 

2 For electrical characteristics, consult outdoor technical data specification sheets on www.Lithonia.com.

3 Tested to current IES and NEMA standards under stabilized laboratory conditions. Various operating factors can cause 

differences between laboratory and actual field measurements. Dimensions and specifications are based on the 

most current available data and are subject to change.

Coefficient of Utilization
Initial Footcandles
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ISOILLUMINANCE PLOT (Footcandle)

400W pulse start metal halide lamp, rated 38000 
lumens. Footcandle values based on 20'
mounting height.
Classification: Type III, Short, Full Cutoff
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TEST NO: 1194100501PKSF2 400M R3
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ISOILLUMINANCE PLOT (Footcandle)

400W pulse start metal halide lamp, rated 38000 
lumens. Footcandle values based on 20'
mounting height.
Classification: Type II, Short, Full Cutoff
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TEST NO: 1193031801PKSF2 400M R2
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ISOILLUMINANCE PLOT (Footcandle)

400W pulse start metal halide lamp, rated 38000 
lumens. Footcandle values based on 20'
mounting height.
Classification: Unclassified (Type IV, Very Short), Full Cutoff

-3

-2

-1

0

1

2

3

4
0 1 2 3 4 5 6

52.51.510.50.25

TEST NO: 1193041301PKSF2 400M R4SC
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ISOILLUMINANCE PLOT (Footcandle)

400W pulse start metal halide lamp, rated 38000 
lumens. Footcandle values based on 20'
mounting height.
Classification: Type IV, Short, Full Cutoff
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TEST NO: LTL8509PKSF2 400M R4W
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ISOILLUMINANCE PLOT (Footcandle)

400W pulse start metal halide lamp, rated 38000 
lumens. Footcandle values based on 20'
mounting height.
Classification: Unclassified (Type IV, Very Short), Full Cutoff
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TEST NO: 1193051801PKSF2 400M R5S

Mounting Height Correction Factor
(Multiply the fc level by the correction factor)

35' mounting height

15 ft.= 5.4

30 ft.= 1.36

40 ft.= 0.77

20' mounting height

15 ft.= 1.78

30 ft.= 0.45

40 ft.= 0.25
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D-Series Size 2
LED Wall Luminaire

Ordering Information EXAMPLE: DSXW2 LED 30C 700 40K T3M MVOLT DDBTXD

Catalog 
Number

Notes

Type

 

Hit the Tab key or mouse over the page to see all interactive elements.

Introduction

Luminaire
Specifications

Accessories
Ordered and shipped separately. 

DLL127F 1.5 JU Photocell - SSL twist-lock (120-277V) 9

DLL347F 1.5 CUL JU Photocell - SSL twist-lock (347V) 9

DLL480F 1.5 CUL JU Photocell - SSL twist-lock (480V) 9

SC U Shorting cap 9

DSXWHS U House-side shield (one per light engine)

DSXWBSW U Bird-deterrent spikes

DSXW2WG U Wire guard accessory

DSXW2VG U

DSXW2BBW
DDBXD U

Vandal guard accessory

Back box accessory
(specify finish)

H

D

W

5-1/2

4H

W 1-1/2D

Back Box (BBW)

Width:
(14.0 cm)

Depth:
(3.8 cm)

Height:
(10.2 cm)

BBW 
Weight: (0.5 kg)

Width:
(47.0 cm)

Depth:
(25.4 cm)

Height:
(19.4 cm)

Weight: 
(9.5 kg)

DSXW2 LED

Series LEDs Drive Current Color temperature Distribution Voltage Mounting Control Options Other Options Finish (required) 

DSXW2 LED 20C 20 LEDs 
(two 
engines)

30C 30 LEDs 
(three 
engines)

350 350 mA

530 530 mA

700 700 mA

1000 1000 mA 
(1 A)

30K 3000 K

40K 4000 K 

50K 5000 K

AMBPC Amber 
phosphor 
converted

T2S Type II 

Short

T2M Type II 

Medium

T3S Type III 

Short

T3M Type III 

Medium

T4M Type IV 

Medium

TFTM Forward 

Throw 

Medium

ASYDF Asym-

metric 

diffuse

MVOLT 1

120 1

208 1

240 1

277 1

347 2

480 2

Shipped included
(blank) Surface 

mounting 
bracket

Shipped 
separately 3

BBW Surface-
mounted 
back 
box (for 
conduit 
entry) 

Shipped installed
PE Photoelectric 

cell, button 
type 4

PER NEMA 
twist-lock re-
ceptacle only 
(no controls)

DMG 0-10V dim-
ming driver 
(no controls) 

DCR Dimmable 
and control-
lable via 
ROAM® (no 
controls) 5

PIRH 180° motion/
ambient light 
sensor, 15-30’ 
mtg ht 6

Shipped installed
SF Single fuse 

(120, 277, 
347V) 7

DF Double fuse 
(208, 240, 
480V) 7

HS House-side 
shield 3

SPD Separate surge 
protection 8

Shipped 
separately 3

BSW Bird-deterrent 
spikes

WG Wire guard

VG Vandal guard

DDBXD Dark 
bronze

DBLXD Black

DNAXD Natural 
aluminum

DWHXD White

DSSXD Sandstone

DDBTXD Textured 
dark 
bronze

DBLBXD Textured 
black

DNATXD Textured 
natural 
aluminum

DWHGXD Textured 
white

DSSTXD Textured 
sandstone

NOTES

1 MVOLT driver operates on any line voltage from 120-277V (50/60 Hz). Specify 120, 208, 240 or 277 options only when 
ordering with fusing (SF, DF options), or photocontrol (PE option). 

2 Available with 30 LED/700mA options only (DSXW2 LED 30C 700). DMG option not available.
3 Also available as a separate accessory; see Accessories information. 
4 Photocontrol (PE) requires 120, 208, 240 or 277 voltage option. Not available with motion/ambient light sensors (PIR 

or PIRH).
5 Specifies a ROAM® enabled luminaire with 0-10V dimming capability; PER option required. Not available with 347V, 

480V or PIRH. Additional hardware and services required for ROAM® deployment; must be purchased separately. Call 
1-800-442-6745 or email: sales@roamservices.net.

6 Specifies the Sensor Switch SBGR-6-ODP control; see Motion Sensor Guide for details. Includes ambient light sensor. 
Not available with “PE” option (button type photocell) or DCR. Dimming driver standard.

7 Single fuse (SF) requires 120, 277 or 347 voltage option. Double fuse (DF) requires 208, 240 or 480 voltage option.
8 See the electrical section on page 2 for more details. 
9 Requires luminaire to be specified with PER option. Ordered and shipped as a separate line item.
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DSXW2 LED

30C
1000 1000 mA

(1 A)

40K 4000 K

TFTM Forward

Throw

Medium

MVOLT 1



Lumen values are from photometric tests performed in accordance with IESNA LM-79-08. Data is considered to be representative of the configurations shown, 
within the tolerances allowed by Lighting Facts. Contact factory for performance data on any configurations not shown here.

Note:  

LEDs

Drive 

Current 

(mA)

System 

Watts

Dist.

Type

30K 

(3000 K, 70 CRI)

40K 

(4000 K, 70 CRI)

50K 

(5000 K, 70 CRI)

Lumens B U G LPW Lumens B U G LPW Lumens B U G LPW

20C

(20 LEDs)

530 36 W

T2S 3,649 1 0 1 101 3,876 1 0 1 108 3,429 1 0 1 95

T2M 3,478 1 0 1 97 3,694 1 0 1 103 3,267 1 0 1 91

T3S 3,609 1 0 1 100 3,833 1 0 1 106 3,390 1 0 1 94

T3M 3,572 1 0 1 99 3,794 1 0 1 105 3,356 1 0 1 93

T4M 3,500 1 0 2 97 3,717 1 0 2 103 3,288 1 0 1 91

TFTM 3,638 1 0 1 101 3,864 1 0 1 107 3,418 1 0 1 95

ASYDF 3,252 1 0 2 90 3,454 1 0 2 96 3,056 1 0 2 85

700 47 W

T2S 4,502 1 0 1 96 4,776 1 0 1 102 4,794 1 0 1 102

T2M 4,290 1 0 1 91 4,552 1 0 1 97 4,569 1 0 1 97

T3S 4,452 1 0 1 95 4,723 1 0 2 100 4,741 1 0 2 101

T3M 4,407 1 0 2 94 4,675 1 0 2 99 4,693 1 0 2 100

T4M 4,318 1 0 2 92 4,581 1 0 2 97 4,598 1 0 2 98

TFTM 4,488 1 0 2 95 4,761 1 0 2 101 4,779 1 0 2 102

ASYDF 4,012 1 0 2 85 4,257 1 0 2 91 4,273 1 0 2 91

1000 74 W

T2S 5,963 2 0 2 81 6,327 1 0 1 84 6,351 1 0 1 85

T2M 5,683 2 0 2 77 6,029 1 0 2 80 6,052 1 0 2 81

T3S 5,896 1 0 2 80 6,256 1 0 2 83 6,280 1 0 2 84

T3M 5,837 2 0 3 79 6,193 1 0 2 83 6,216 1 0 2 83

T4M 5,719 1 0 2 77 6,067 1 0 2 81 6,090 1 0 2 81

TFTM 5,944 1 0 2 80 6,307 1 0 2 84 6,330 1 0 2 84

ASYDF 5,314 1 0 2 72 5,638 2 0 2 75 5,660 2 0 2 75

30C

(30 LEDs)

530 54 W

T2S 4,333 1 0 1 80 5,280 1 0 1 98 5,769 1 0 1 107

T2M 4,216 1 0 1 78 5,137 1 0 2 95 5,613 1 0 2 104

T3S 4,279 1 0 1 79 5,214 1 0 1 97 5,696 1 0 1 105

T3M 4,349 1 0 2 81 5,298 1 0 2 98 5,789 1 0 2 107

T4M 4,291 1 0 1 79 5,228 1 0 2 97 5,712 1 0 2 106

TFTM 4,287 1 0 1 79 5,223 1 0 2 97 5,707 1 0 2 106

700 71 W

T2S 5,346 1 0 1 75 6,513 1 0 1 92 7,118 2 0 2 100

T2M 5,201 1 0 2 73 6,337 2 0 2 89 6,925 2 0 2 98

T3S 5,279 1 0 1 74 6,431 1 0 2 91 7,028 1 0 2 99

T3M 5,365 1 0 2 76 6,536 1 0 2 92 7,143 2 0 3 101

T4M 5,293 1 0 2 75 6,449 1 0 2 91 7,047 1 0 2 99

TFTM 5,289 1 0 2 74 6,444 1 0 2 91 7,042 1 0 2 99

1000 109 W

T2S 7,137 2 0 2 65 8,697 2 0 2 80 9,501 2 0 2 87

T2M 6,944 2 0 2 64 8,462 2 0 2 78 9,244 2 0 2 85

T3S 7,047 1 0 2 65 8,588 1 0 2 79 9,381 2 0 2 86

T3M 7,162 2 0 3 66 8,728 2 0 3 80 9,534 2 0 3 87

T4M 7,066 1 0 2 65 8,611 1 0 2 79 9,407 2 0 2 86

TFTM 7,060 1 0 2 65 8,604 2 0 2 79 9,399 2 0 2 86

Performance Data

 

Lumen Output
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30C

(30 LEDs)

1000 109 W

TFTM 8,604 2 0 2 79



Performance Data

 

Use these factors to determine relative lumen output for average ambient temperatures 
from 0-40°C (32-104°F).

Lumen Ambient Temperature (LAT) Multipliers

Ambient Lumen Multiplier

0°C  32°F 1.02

10°C  50°F 1.01

20°C 68°F 1.00

25°C 77°F 1.00
30°C 86°F 1.00

40°C  104°F 0.98

Projected LED Lumen Maintenance
Data references the extrapolated performance projections for the DSXW2 LED 30C 1000 
platform in a 25°C ambient, based on 10,000 hours of LED testing (tested per IESNA LM-
80-08 and projected per IESNA TM-21-11).

To calculate LLF, use the lumen maintenance factor that corresponds to the desired number 
of operating hours below. For other lumen maintenance values, contact factory.

Operating Hours 0 25,000 50,000 100,000

Lumen Maintenance 
Factor

1.0 0.95 0.92 0.87

FEATURES & SPECIFICATIONS
INTENDED USE 

CONSTRUCTION 

FINISH 

OPTICS 

ELECTRICAL 

°

INSTALLATION 
 

LISTINGS 
°

WARRANTY 
 

Note:  
 

Electrical Load
Current (A)

LEDs
Drive Current 

(mA)
System 
Watts

120V 208V 240V 277V 347V 480V

20C

350 25 W 0.23 0.13 0.12 0.10 - -

530 36 W 0.33 0.19 0.17 0.14 - -

700 47 W 0.44 0.25 0.22 0.19 - -

1000 73 W 0.68 0.39 0.34 0.29 - -

30C

350 36 W 0.33 0.19 0.17 0.14 - -

530 54 W 0.50 0.29 0.25 0.22 - -

700 71 W 0.66 0.38 0.33 0.28 0.23 0.16

1000 109 W 1.01 0.58 0.50 0.44 - -

To see complete photometric reports or download .ies files for this product, visit Lithonia Lighting’s D-Series Wall Size 2 homepage. Photometric Diagrams

LEGEND

DSXW2,
0.5 fc

TWF2,
0.5 fc

10’ W Sidewalk

LLDs:

TWF2 = 0.72

DSXW2 = 0.95
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TWF2:

 

DSXW2:
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RUSKIN® 
FINISHES AND COLOR GUIDE 

Factory finishes by RUSKIN are designed for low VOe emissions and eliminate the risk of VOe 
emissions found in louver finishes that are applied on site. All RUSKIN manufacturing facilities 
operate in full compliance with all applicable air permitting regulations. All facil ities maintain ISO 
14001 Environmental Management Systems which include voe emission reduction strategies 
includ ing state of the art spray equipment and operator training. 

TYPE OF FINISH FINISH SPECIFICATIONS 
FLUROPON® OR 70% PVDF 
RUSKIN Superior Finish: 70% PVDF paint finishes provide 
maximum resistance against color fade and chalking. This 
carbon/fluorine bond, unique to the resin, when coupled with the 
finest inorganic pigments, produc~s the most durable and long lasting 
finish in the industry. These finishes are resistant to most chemicals, 
acid rain, salt spray and general air pollution. RUSKIN offers a twenty­
year warranty on these finishes in standard colors on standard 
extruded aluminum products. All standard colors meet or exceed 
AAMA 2605-11.* 

BAKED ENAMEL - 50% ACROFLUR/PVDF 
RUSKIN'S High Performance Finish: Acroflur or 50% PVDF 
finishes provide fluoropolymer benefits such as long color life and 
resistance to chalking and chemicals. For optimization of the price­
benefit rat io, they are appropriate coatings for today's non­
monumental projects. Twenty-year warranty for standard color on 
standard extruded aluminum products is also available for RUSKIN'S 
Baked Enamel. 

PRIME COAT 
Preparation for field painting. Finish may be topcoated with 
epoxy, vinyl, urethane and other heavy-duty coatings within six months 
of applications. Prime coat contaminations always occurs before field 
painting and requires thorough field cleaning prior to painting. 

PEARLEDIZE 70 AND PEARLEDIZE 50 
RUSKIN'S High Pearlescent Finish . Pearledize is a PVDF-based 
finish that uti lizes pearlescent mica pigments to simulate the metall ic 
appearance of anodized and metallic paint finishes. Avai lable as 
Pearledize 70 (70% PVOF) and Pearledize 50 (50% PVOF), 
Pearledize 70 meets the AAMA 2605-11 * specification while 
Pearledize 50 meets the AAMA 2604-05t specification. A twenty-year 
warranty is available on standard colors on standard extruded 
aluminum products. 

COLOR ANODIZE 
Electrolytically deposited coating on aluminum: The color 
anodize process specified in Aluminum Association Code AA-C22A44 
electrolytically deposits inorganic color pigment finish to a 0.7 mil 
(18µm) minimum surface depth on sulfuric acid anodized aluminum. 
Treated aluminum is sealed to convert a freshly formed aluminum 
oxide finish to a corrosion resistant, inert condition. Available only on 
aluminum. Some shade variation may occur. 

CLEAR ANODIZE 
Clear oxide coating for aluminum: Clear anodize preoxidizes the 
aluminum surface for uniform clear fin ish not easily affected by 
natural oxidizing influences. Improved metallic luster appearance is 
similar to mill finish. 204-R1 (Aluminum Association Code AA-
C22A31) provides 0.4 mi (1 0µm) minimum surface depth treatment 
recommended for normal weather exposure. 215-R1 (Aluminum 
Association Code AA-C22A41) provides 0.7 mils (18µm) minimum 
surface depth recommended for severely corrosive and abrasive 
atmospheric exposure. Both finish types available only on aluminum. 

Dimensions in parentheses ( ) indicate microns. Fluropon 1s registered trademark of Valspar. 

Before paint application, louvers shall be thoroughly cleaned and 
pretreated to assure maximum performance. Fluropon or PVDF finish 
shall be applied to provide 1.2 mils (30µm) factory applied, baked-on 
film in accordance with AAMA 2605-11* "Voluntary Specification 
Performance Requirements and Test Procedures for Superior Performing 
Organic Coatings on Architectural Extrusions and Panels". Color shall 
be RUSKIN (specify color name and number). 

Louvers shall receive factory applied, baked-on Acroflur or 50% PVDF 
based color coating fol lowing thorough cleaning and pretreatment of 
metal. The finish shall be applied at 1.2 mils (30µm) total dry film 
thickness in accordance with AAMA 2604-05t Section 4.2 and 4.3. 
Color shall be RUSKIN (specify color name and number). 

Louvers shall receive prime coating following thorough cleaning and 
pretreatment of metal. Field topcoat with epoxy, vinyl, urethane or 
other heavy-duty coating within six months of application. Prime coat 
shall be a minimum of .3 ± .1 mils (8 ± 3µm) th ick. 

Louvers shall receive thorough cleaning and pretreatment as described 
above. Pearledize coating shall be applied and baked to achieve a 
hard durable finish in compliance with either AAMA 2605-11* or 
AAMA 2604-05t as selected and specified. Color shall be RUSKIN 
(specify color name and number). 

Louvers shall receive electrolytically deposited color anodized finish 
complying with Aluminum Association Code AA-C22A44. Finish is · 
applied to 0.7 mils (18µm) minimum thickness onto chemically etched 
and pretreated aluminum. Color shall be RUSKIN (specify color name). 

Louvers shall receive a 204-R1 clear anodize finish complying with 
Aluminum Association Code-C22A31 . Finish is applied to 
chemically etched and pretreated aluminum to 0.4 mils (10µm) 
minimum surface depth by a 30 minute anodizing process. Louvers 
shall receive a 215-R1 clear anodize finish complying with Aluminum 
Association Code AA-C22A41. Finish is applied to chemical ly etched 
and pretreated aluminum to 0.7 mils (18µm) minimum surface depth 
by a 60 minute anodizing process. 

• AAMA 2605· 11 1s the most stringent performance specification for organic coatings or exterior aluminum finishes in the industry, requiring 10 years south Florida exposure. 
tAAMA 2604-05 supersedes AAMA 605 and requires 5 years of south Florida exposure. 
•RUSKIN'S Fluropon-based finishes (F!uropon, Baked Enamel, Pearledize 50 and Pearledize 70) and prime coat finishes are provided by Valspar. 
Twenty-year warranties are only available on extruded aluminum products, and are subject to restrictions. Consult RUSKIN for additional information. 

FIN-1011 /replaces FIN-510 

RUSK!&® 
GO GllEEN-,GO RUSKIN 



Reference assembly view drawings for actual
dimensions with mounted accessories

*Overall height may be greater depending on motor

*

30

35.5

5.5

28

1.75

Model: G-183-VG
Direct Drive Centrifugal Roof Exhaust Fan

Dimensional
Quantity 2

Weight w/o Acc's (lb) 83

Weight w/ Acc's (lb) 140
Optional Damper (in.) 18 x 18

Roof Opening (in.) 20.5 x 20.5

Performance
Requested Volume (CFM) 5,250

Actual Volume (CFM) 5,250

External SP (in. wg) 0.25

Total SP (in. wg) 0.25

Fan RPM 1395

Operating Power (hp) 1.54

Elevation (ft) 108

Airstream Temp.(F) 70

Air Density (lb/ft3) 0.075

Tip Speed (ft/min) 6,754

Static Eff. (%) 13

Motor
Motor Mounted Yes

Size (hp) 2

Voltage/Cycle/Phase 208/60/1

Enclosure TEFC

Motor RPM 1400

Windings 1
FLA (Amps) 12

Notes:
All dimensions shown are in units of in.
*FLA - based on tables 150 or 148 of National Electrical
Code 2002. Actual motor FLA may vary, for sizing thermal
overload, consult factory.
LwA - A weighted sound power level, based on ANSI S1.4
dBA - A weighted sound pressure level, based on 11.5 dB
attenuation per Octave band at 5 ft - dBA levels are not
licensed by AMCA International
Sones - calculated using AMCA 301 at 5 ft

Sound Power by Octave Band
Sound
Data 62.5 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 LwA dBA Sones

Inlet 84 83 88 81 78 78 75 65 85 74 23
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BDKJob:

EF-1,2Mark:

CAPS 4.18.2016 \\H2\Greenheck\Job Data Files\Chris H\BDK.gfcj Page 2 of 48Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 60 of 72



Assembly Drawing
Type: Direct Drive Centrifugal Roof Exhaust Fan

FRONT VIEW

Flat Roof Curb

TOP VIEW

Exhaust Damper & Ductwork

Suggested
Roof Opening

40.0

30.0

35.5

5.5

28.0

1.8 12.0

18.0
SQ

20.5
SQ

Notes: All dimensions shown are in units of in..
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Reference assembly view drawings for actual
dimensions with mounted accessories

*Overall height may be greater depending on motor

*

22

28.38

4

23.75

1.75

Model: G-143-VG
Direct Drive Centrifugal Roof Exhaust Fan

Dimensional
Quantity 2

Weight w/o Acc's (lb) 50

Weight w/ Acc's (lb) 97
Optional Damper (in.) 16 x 16

Roof Opening (in.) 18.5 x 18.5

Performance
Requested Volume (CFM) 1,925

Actual Volume (CFM) 1,925

External SP (in. wg) 0.25

Total SP (in. wg) 0.25

Fan RPM 1150

Operating Power (hp) 0.31

Elevation (ft) 108

Airstream Temp.(F) 70

Air Density (lb/ft3) 0.075

Tip Speed (ft/min) 4,404

Static Eff. (%) 24

Motor
Motor Mounted Yes

Size (hp) 1/2

Voltage/Cycle/Phase 115/60/1

Enclosure ODP

Motor RPM 1200

Windings 1
FLA (Amps) 6.7

Notes:
All dimensions shown are in units of in.
*FLA - based on tables 150 or 148 of National Electrical
Code 2002. Actual motor FLA may vary, for sizing thermal
overload, consult factory.
LwA - A weighted sound power level, based on ANSI S1.4
dBA - A weighted sound pressure level, based on 11.5 dB
attenuation per Octave band at 5 ft - dBA levels are not
licensed by AMCA International
Sones - calculated using AMCA 301 at 5 ft

Sound Power by Octave Band
Sound
Data 62.5 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 LwA dBA Sones

Inlet 76 77 76 68 63 63 56 50 72 60 10.7
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Assembly Drawing
Type: Direct Drive Centrifugal Roof Exhaust Fan

FRONT VIEW

Flat Roof Curb

TOP VIEW

Exhaust Damper & Ductwork

Suggested
Roof Opening

35.7

22.0

28.4

4.0

23.8

1.8 12.0

16.0
SQ

18.5
SQ

Notes: All dimensions shown are in units of in..
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IGX-110-H12

31.480 21.527 42.511 33.147

38.973

ELEVATION VIEW
*Standard configuration for unit access is on the right-hand side, when looking into the unit intake in the direction of airflow.

*Note: Order of unit sections is from intake of unit to discharge of unit.
*Sections included on this unit: Weatherhood Section, Filter Section, Blower Section, Furnace 1 Section

*Insulation: DuctLiner, from Furnace Section through end of unit.

INTAKE V-BANK FILTER

ACCESS SIDE

BLOWER

ACCESS SIDE

FURNACE

ACCESS SIDE

31.480 21.527 42.511 33.147

44.586

PLAN VIEW
* Standard configuration for unit access is on the right-hand side, when looking into the unit intake in the direction of airflow.
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44.125

END VIEW

NOTE:  Roof Opening Requirements:

Minimum Roof Opening:  The minimum roof opening size is the illustrated duct diameter plus 0.25“ on all sides.
For example:  If the duct size is 14 x 14 inches square, the minimum roof opening size is 14.5 x 14.5 inches square.

Maximum Roof Opening:  There must be a minimum perimeter of 1.75“ between the roof opening and the roof curb.
For example:  If the roof curb is 75 x 30 inches square, the maximum roof opening is 71.5 x 26.5 inches square.

NOTE:  The weatherhood and filter sections of the make-up air unit are not supported by the curb.
This is by design, in order to help alleviate water infiltration issues.

Supply
Duct

2.500

3.250

3.250

72.750
CURB LENGTH ACTUAL

29.500
CURB WIDTH

ACTUAL

25.000

23.000

FOOTPRINT VIEW

11/9/2015Printed Date: 
BDKJob:

MAU-1Mark:

CAPS 4.18.2016 \\H2\Greenheck\Job Data Files\Chris H\BDK.gfcj Page 36 of 48Brew Dr. Kombucha Architectural Review Package Page 65 of 72



CURB

INSULATION

UNIT BASE

INSIDE OF RAILS 30.46

1.22
1.63

1.00

0.50

CURB VIEW
Notes: All dimensions shown are in in.'s.

Curb Dimenision: Length = 72.75 in. Width = 29.5 in. Height = 12 in.

3/4" NPT GAS
CONNECTION

8.500

8.000

38.973

Gas Connections
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CARPOOL
PARKING SPOTS
W/ REQUIRED
SIGNAGE

(N) SIGN FOR
DESIGNATED
CARPOOL
SPACES

A2.6
4

108.12' +/-

REMOVE (E) PARKING FOR LOADING DOCK TRAFFIC

(N) 6" CURB AND PLANTED
AREA TO MATCH (E)
(PHASE 4)

BUILDING A

BUILDING B
PROPOSED PROJECT

A2.9
5

(N) HVAC FOR OFFICE
PER MECHANICAL

REMOVE BROKEN
SIDEWALK PANELS AND

REPLACE W/ (N) S.O.G.
TO MATCH (E) GRADES.

USE TRIPSTOP
ARTICULATING JOINT

SYSTEM AT CONTROL
JOINTS TO REDUCE
FUTURE CRACKING.

REMOVE AND REPLACE
BROKEN SECTION OF
(E) SIDEWALK, MATCH

(E) GRADES.

A2.9
1

(N) PROCESS
WASTE TANK W/
MANHOLE AND
SAMPLE VAULT,
BIDDER
DESIGNED.

SECONDARY
PEDESTRIAN

ACCESS PATH FROM
RIGHT OF WAY

REMOVE (E) CONCRETE
SIDEWALKS @ ABANDONED
ENTRANCES. REPLACE WITH (N)
LANDCAPING TO MATCH (E). TYP.
@ (3) LOCATIONS.

*

*EMPLOYEES
ONLY

17
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 9
" +

/-

REPLACE ALL EXISTING WALL
MOUNTED LIGHTING AND ADD NEW
LIGHT FIXTURES  PER LIGHTING
CONTRACTOR'S SPECIFICATIONS.
TYP., ALL (4) SIDES.

(N) EXHAUST FAN PER
MECHANICAL
EF-1

(N) EXHAUST FAN PER
MECHANICAL
EF-2

(N) MAKE-UP AIR UNIT
PER MECHANICAL
MAU-1

(N) EXHAUST FAN PER
MECHANICAL
EF-3 & EF-4

/9 A3.2

5'

10'0'

20'

40'

CENTER LINE
EASEMENT
PROPERTY LINE
FENCE
PEDESTRIAN ENTRANCE
FROM R.O.W.

EXISTING CONCRETE

TREE - SEE TREE
ASSESSMENT PLAN ON
1/A0.3

HYDRANT / FDC
CONNECTIONS

PRIMARY BUILDING
ENTRANCE

FREE STANDING POLE
LIGHT FIXTURE

WHITE PAINTED STRIPE

PLAN KEY

NEW WALL

EXISTING WALL

NOTE ABBREVIATIONS:
  (E) = EXISTING
  (N) = NEW

(N) 5'-0" PAINTED
STRIPE PATH

SECONDARY BUILDING
ENTRANCE

*

WALL MOUNTED LIGHT
FIXTURE

DEMOLISHED

EXISTING PLANTED
AREA

NEW PLANTED AREA

NEW CONCRETE

FOR REFERENCE ONLY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION
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 1" = 20'-0"1 SITE PLAN PHASE 3

GENERAL NOTES:
1. DESIGN BUILD LANDSCAPING

CONTRACTOR WILL EVALUATE
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
REPLANT VEGETATION THAT HAS
DETERIORATED OR DIED.
VEGETATION WILL BE MAINTAINED
AS OUTLINED IN TDC73.220(c) AND
OTHER APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS.
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RE-SEAL A/C TOPPING OVER
(E) PARKING STRIPES/ADA
MARKINGS IN THIS AREA

REMOVE AND RETAIN (E)
PARKING SIGNS TO BE

RELOCATED, TYP. @ (2)

(N) 4" WHITE PAINTED
PARKING  STRIPES, TYP. @ (7)
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EL 139.19' +/-
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MATCH (E)
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5.
0%

 M
AX

.

EL 140.07'
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(E) CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

(E) CONCRETE
SIDEWALK

EL 139.64' +/-

MATCH (E)

EL 140.30'

T.O.(E) CURBEL 1
40
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T.O
.(E

) C
URB

(E) VEGETATIVE
PLANTER TO REMAIN.

6' - 0" 8' - 6" +/-

(N) SLOPED CONCRETE
SIDEWALK EA. SIDE OF
LOADING DOCK

5.0% MAX.

(E) PLANTED AREA(E) PLANTED AREA(E) PLANTED AREA

(E) PLANTER

(N) A/C
OVER (E)
GRIND @
EDGE

(E) A/C

EL 140.53'

MATCH (E)
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EL 139.70' +/-

T.O.(E) CURB

EL 139.60' +/-

T.O.(E) CURB

(N) CONC.
PER T.I.

(N) A/C
OVER (E)

REMOVE (E) CONCRETE
SIDEWALKS AND REPLACE WITH
(N) LANDSCAPING TO MATCH
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(E)35

(E)33

PAINT (E) PARKING SPACE  W/ ADA
COMPLIANT STRIPING FOR (N)
ACCESS AISLE.
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 - 

0"
 , 

TY
P.

(8'-0" MIN.)

8' - 10" +/-

EQ EQ EQ EQ

(N) ADA COMPLIANT PAVEMENT
MARKING AS REQUIRED, TYP.

5'
 - 

0"

WHEEL STOP, TYP.

EL 139.25' EL 139.66' +/-

EL 139.64' +/-

2.
0%

 M
AX
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8.3% MAX.
EL 139.55' +/-

EL 139.64'
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MATCH (E)

MATCH (E)MATCH (E)

EL 139.14' +/-
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(E) ADA PARKING SIGN,
RELOCATED. TYP. @ (2)

(N) 5'-0" MIN. PAINTED
STRIPE PATH

EL 139.53' +/-
MATCH (E)

(E) CONC.
SIDEWALK

(E) PLANTER

(E) PLANTED AREA

T.O.RAMP

101 OFFICE

(N) CONC. CURB RAMP

102 FAB

6' - 0" 4' - 0" 6' - 0"
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(E) ADA PARKING SIGN

(E) CONCRETE SIDEWALK

(E)10

111a

REMOVE
PORTION OF (E)
WALL

LUNCH 111

(N) DECIDUOUS SHADE
TREE, SEE       .

REPLACE (E) OHD
W/ (N) INSULATED
STEEL DOOR W/
VISION PANELS

REMOVE (E) A/C
UNDER (N) DECK
AND PORTION OF (E)
LOADING DOCK.

(E) ASPHALT

(E) WALL

1
A3.4

13' - 7 1/2" 1' - 10 1/2"

(N) WOOD DECK W/
GRAVEL SUB-SURFACE14
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"
5'

 - 
0"
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(N) SURFACE PLANTERS
BY OWNER

(E) PLANTER

REMOVE (E) CURB

14
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 9
"

REMOVE (E) CONC. CURB

1/
4"

 / 
1'

-0
"

(N) 6" CONC. CURB, TYP.
ALIGN W/ (E) SITE WALL

(N) PLANTED
AREA TO

MATCH (E)
(E) CONC. SITE WALL W/
GUARD RAIL

NOTE: (N) DECK & CURB &
PLANTERS TO BE PHASE 4

/1 A0.3
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B

X-
SA

N
 S
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SCC
113

7' - 0" +/-

3'
 - 

6"
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/-

ABANDON SECTION
OF (E) SS LINE

(N) 1000 GALLON H2O
RATED PROCESS WASTE
TANK W/ MANHOLE @
GRADE. DUPLEX PUMP.

(N) PRESSURE LINE
FROM WASTE TANK

RUN (N) PIPES UP
FACE OF (E) WALL

AND THROUGH AT (2)
LOCATIONS

PH MONITOR
FLOW METER

LINE FROM
PROCESS WASTE

FLOOR DRAINS

NOTE: ALL PROCESS
WASTE SYSTEM DESIGN
PER BIDDER DESIGN

(N)
SAMPLE

VAULT

5

A2.6

(E) ASPHALT

(N) SAMPLE VAULT PER
BIDDER DESIGN

CONCRETE
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 1/8" = 1'-0"1 ENLARGED SIDEWALK PLAN

 1/8" = 1'-0"2 ENLARGED ADA PARKING
 1/8" = 1'-0"3 ENLARGED BREAK ROOM DECK

 1/8" = 1'-0"4 ENLARGED PROCESS WASTE PLAN

 1" = 1'-0"5 TYP. INLINE SAMPLE VAULT
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CODE & ZONING
TDC, TUALATIN DEVELOPMENT CODE
OSSC, OREGON STRUCTURAL SPECIALTY CODE 2015

ZONING: MG, GENERAL MANUFACTURING PLANNING DISTRICT

TDC 73.370 PARKING REQUIREMENTS:
VEHICULAR

WAREHOUSE= 26,979sf x .3 / 1,000sf = 9 REQ'D
INDUSTRIAL = 18,716sf x 1.6 / 1000sf = 30 REQ'D
BUSINESS = 2,778sf x 2.7 / 1000sf = 8 REQ'D

47 TOTAL REQUIRED, 45 PROVIDED
(INCLU. (28) STANDARD; (5) COMPACT; (6) ADA; (4) CARPOOL;
(2) VANPOOL)

BIKE W/H. & IND. = 0.10x(45,695sf/1,000sf) = 4.5= 5 REQ'D
BUSINESS = 0.5x(2,775sf/1,000sf) = 1.4 = 2 REQ'D

7 REQUIRED (8 PROVIDED INSIDE BUILDING)
OFF-STREET VANPOOL & CARPOOL

26 & GREATER = 1 PER 25 SPACES: 47 / 25 = 2 REQ'D
ADDITIONAL PROVIDED PER ABOVE

TDC 73.240 LANDSCAPING:
MIN. LANDSCAPING AREA = 15% TOTAL LAND DEVELOPED

= 20,887sf/138,520sf = 15% PROVIDED

BUILDING FOOTPRINT (FROM MAY 2015 SURVEY)
SITE AREA 138,520 sf
BUILDING AREA 50,750 sf
BUILDING PERIMETER 900 ft
PAVING AREA  EXISTING: 66,895 sf

PROPOSED: 66,718 sf
LANDSCAPE AREA EXISTING: 20,875 sf

PROPOSED: 21,052 sf, 15% (15% MIN.)
PARKING AREA EXISTING 11,158 sf

PROPOSED: 6,446 sf
PKNG LOT LANDSCAPING: 25 sf / STALL = 1,175 sf REQ'D

2,449sf PROVIDED
BUILDING FOOTPRINT

BLDG FOOTPRINT 50,750 sf GROSS
FLOOR AREA

LEVEL 1 47,281 sf GROSS
LEVEL 2 1,189 sf GROSS (LOFTS/STOR ACCESSIBLE BY LADDER)
TOTAL 48,470 sf GROSS

CONSTRUCTION TYPE IIIB
OSSC, TABLE 601, FIRE RESISTANCE RATING REQUIREMENTS:

STRUCTURAL FRAME 0-HR
BEARING WALLS EXT. 2-HR
BEARING WALLS INT. 0-HR
NON-BEARING WALLS 0-HR
FLOOR CONSTRUCTION0-HR
ROOF CONSTRUCTION 0-HR

AUTOMATIC FIRE SPRINKLER SYSTEM THROUGHOUT
OCCUPANCY

CURRENT PERMITTED USE: F-2 (2000, PERMIT 00-495)
PREVIOUS PERMITTED USES: B & S-1 (ORIG. SHELL PERMIT)
CURRENT PERMITTED OCCUPANCY: F2
PROPOSED OCCUPANCY: F-1, S-1, B

BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREAS
TDC 61.080 STRUCTURE HEIGHT: 60' MAX
OSSC TABLE 503 ALLOWABLE BUILDING HEIGHTS & AREAS

S-1 (2) STORY / 17,500 sf
F-1 (2) STORY / 12,000 sf
B (3) STORY / 19,000 sf

506.2 FRONTAGE INCREASE
If = [930/930 - .25] W/30 = .75
Aa (S-1) = [17,500 + (17,500 x .75) + (17,500 x 3)]

= 83,125 sf
Aa (F-1) = [12,000 + (12,000 x .75) + (12,000 x 3)]

= 57,000 sf
Aa (B) = [19,000 + (19,000 x .75) + (19,000 x 3)]

= 90,250 sf
508.4.2 BUILDING AREA RATIO OF OCCUPANCIES. NOT TO EXCEED 1

S-1 = 20,915 sf
F-1 = 25,776 sf
B   =    2,026 sf
1 > (20,915 / 83,125) + (28,020 / 57,000) + (2,033 / 90,050)
1 > .25 + .49 + .02 
1 > .76 OK

508.4.4 SEPARATION
B, F-1, S-1 = NO SEPARATION REQ'D

EGRESS
TABLE 1014.3 COMMON PATH OF EGRESS TRAVEL

S-1, B: WITH SPRINKLE, 100 FT MAX
F-1: WITH SPRINKLE, 75 FT MAX

REFER TO A2.7 FOR PLUMBING FIXTURE CALCS

BREW DR. KOMBUCHA PRODUCTION FACILITY
09/30/15 ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW - PHASE 3 & 4

REVISED 11/12/15
CONTACTS

CLIENT
BREW DR. KOMBUCHA
12241 SW MYSLONY ST.
TUALATIN, OR 97062
MATT THOMAS, OWNER

E-MAIL: matt@townshendstea.com
CELL: 503.367.8921

ANDY PERKIN, FACILTIES MGR
E-MAIL: andyp@brewdrkombucha.com
CELL: 503.317.9662

ARCHITECT
ERNEST R. MUNCH
ARCHITECTURE • URBAN PLANNING, LLC
111 SW OAK ST. STE 300
PORTLAND, OR 97204
OFFICE: 503.224.1282
COREY OMEY, PROJECT ARCHITECT

E-MAIL: corey.omey@ermuch.com
CELL: 503.349.1479

ERICKA EVERETT, PROJECT MANAGER
E-MAIL: ericka@ermunch.com
CELL: 506.688.6814

ENGINEER
GRUMMEL ENGINEERING, LLC
79 SW OAK ST
PORTLAND, OR 97204
JESSE WOLFE, S.E.

PHONE: 503.244.7014
E-MAIL: jesse@grummelengineering.com

CONTRACTOR
O'BRIEN & COMPANY
P.O. BOX 4008
WILSONVILLE, OR 97070
OFFICE: 971.219.5422
KEELEY O'BRIEN, OWNER
HANK SMITH, PROJECT MANAGER

CCB# 195235
CELL: 503-799-8962
E-MAIL: hank@obrien-co.com

SITE
12241 SW MYSLONY ST.
BUILDING B
TUALATIN, OR 97062

TAXLOT ID #: 2S122CC00100

SHEET INDEX:
A0.0AR COVER

C0.1 SITE SURVEY

A0.1 EXISTING SITE PLAN
A0.3 TREE ASSESSMENT PLAN
A0.4 SITE PLAN PHASE 3
A2.1 PH3 LEVEL 1 PHASE 3
A2.6 ENLARGED PLANS
A2.9 ENLARGED PLANS
A3.1 EXISTING EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS
A3.2 PROPOSED EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

L-1 LIGHTING PLAN

BUILDING B SITE

MYSLONY STREET

SW HERMAN ROAD

S
W

 1
18

TH
 A

VE

S
W

 1
24

TH
 A

VE

PROPERTY
OWNER
TUALATIN SLEEP, LLC
12225 SW MYSLONY ST.
TUALATIN, OR 97062
JOHN HAGGLUND, MEMBER

E-MAIL: john.h@englandertsp.com
PHONE: 971-224-4223

SCOPE OF THIS PERMIT
THIS PROJECT HAS 4 PHASES;
• PHASE 1 (INTERIOR TI PERMIT #ALTR 15-0725): WORK UNDER PHASE 1 IS

INSTALLATION OF NEW COOLER AND OCCUPANCY OF 104 INGREDIENT / DRY
STORAGE AND 103 COLD STORAGE ONLY.

• PHASE 2 (INTERIOR TI PERMIT #ALTR 15-0727): WORK UNDER PHASE 2 IS NEW
INTERIOR WALLS, OVERPOUR CONCRETE FLOOR, NEW PROCESS TANKS,
NEW RESTROOMS AND MODIFICATIONS TO EXISTING RESTROOMS, NEW
LOFT STORAGE SPACE. NO OCCUPANCY OR PROCESS WASTE DISCHARGE IN
PHASE 2.

• PHASE 3 (THIS PERMIT): WORK UNDER THIS PERMIT INCLUDES BUILDING
OCCUPANCY AND ALL EXTERIOR WORK. EXTERIOR WORK INCLUDES A NEW
SCREENED AREA FOR GARBAGE/RECYCLING, NEW SCREENED MECHANICAL
AREA, NEW WALL EXHAUST VENTS, RE-ALLOCATION OF ON-SITE PARKING,
NEW EXTERIOR BUILDING SIGNAGE, NEW MONUMENT SIGN, AND NEW PAINT
ON EXTERIOR DOORS/OVERHEAD DOORS. EXTERIOR WORK ALSO INCLUDES
MODIFICATION TO (E) PROCESS WASTE WITH THE ADDITION OF A PROCESS
WASTE TANK, PH MONITOR AND FLOW METER.

• PHASE 4 FUTURE WORK: ALL PHASE 4 WORK  IS FUTURE WORK AND WILL BE
COMPLETED WHEN FUNDING IS AVAILABLE AND WHEN LONGER TRUCKS ARE
REQUIRED FOR BUSINESS OPERATIONS. PHASE 4 WILL BE A SEPERATE
FUTURE BUILDING PERMIT.

ARBORIST
WARD TREE CARE, LLC
20470 SW PRINDLE RD.
TUALATIN, OR 97062
OFFICE: 503.730.3906
CHRISTOPHER WARD, CERTIFIED ARBORIST

E-MAIL: wardtreecare@gmail.com

LIGHTING
CURRENT ELECTRICAL CONSTRUCTION CO.
P.O.BOX 19652
PORTLAND, OR 97280
OFFICE: 503.245.5997
LIAM O'BRIEN

E-MAIL: liam@current-electrical.com

ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW
FOR PHASES 3 & 4

eengman
Sticky Note
45 stalls = 1,125 sq ft
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GENERAL NOTES:
1. DESIGN BUILD LANDSCAPING

CONTRACTOR WILL EVALUATE
EXISTING CONDITIONS AND
REPLANT VEGETATION THAT HAS
DETERIORATED OR DIED.
VEGETATION WILL BE MAINTAINED
AS OUTLINED IN TDC73.220(c) AND
OTHER APPLICABLE
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(N) 6'-0" HIGH CEDAR GATE
W/ HEAVY DUTY HINGES
AND LATCHES

(N) EMBEDDED PIPE
SLEEVE FOR EACH GATE
TO BE HELD IN OPEN AND
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 3/16" = 1'-0"5 ENLARGED OUTDOOR STORAGE PLAN
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PLAN

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"4 TYP. CHAINLINK FENCE DETAIL

 1/8" = 1'-0"1 ENLARGED MECHANICAL PAD

 3/16" = 1'-0"3 TRASH ENCLOSURE SOUTH



LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

LEVEL 2
151' - 2 3/8"

PARAPET
169' - 8 3/8"

ABCDEF

(E) PAINTED PRECAST
CONC. PANELS, TYP.

(E) CONTROL JOINTS, TYP.

(E) PAINT COLOR
TRANSITION, TYP.

(E) LIGHT FIXTURE

(E) PAINTED
NUMBERS/LETTERS

(E) LIGHT FIXTURE

(E) BLACK STOREFRONT
W/ TINTED WINDOWS, TYP.

LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

LEVEL 2
151' - 2 3/8"

PARAPET
169' - 8 3/8"

A B C D E F

(E) CONTROL JOINTS, TYP.

(E) PAINT COLOR TRANSITION

(E) PAINTED PRECAST
CONC. PANELS, TYP.

(E) BLACK STOREFRONT
W/ TINTED WINDOWS, TYP.

(E) ROOF BEYOND

LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

LEVEL 2
151' - 2 3/8"

PARAPET
169' - 8 3/8"

7

LOADING
136' - 2 3/8"

61 2 3 4 5

(E) PAINTED PRECAST
CONC. PANELS, TYP.

(E) CONTROL
JOINTS, TYP.

(E) PAINT COLOR
TRANSITION, TYP.

(E) LIGHT FIXTURE

(E) THROUGH WALL SCUPPER
AND DOWNSPOUT, TYP. (3)

LOCATIONS

(E) PAINTED
NUMBERS/LETTERS

(E) BLACK STOREFRONT
W/ TINTED WINDOWS, TYP. (E) CHAINLINK FENCE @ GARBAGE/

RECYCLING AREA W/ WOVEN SLATS

LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

LEVEL 2
151' - 2 3/8"

PARAPET
169' - 8 3/8"

7 6 12345

(E) PAINTED PRECAST
CONC. PANELS, TYP.

(E) CONTROL
JOINTS, TYP.

(E) PAINT COLOR
TRANSITION, TYP.

(E) LIGHT FIXTURE
TO BE REMOVED AND
REPLACED, TYP.

(E) THROUGH WALL SCUPPER
AND DOWNSPOUT, TYP. (3)
LOCATIONS(E) PAINTED NUMBERS/

LETTERS, TYP.

(E) BLACK STOREFRONT
W/ TINTED WINDOWS, TYP.

FOR REFERENCE ONLY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING SCALE
NOTED FOR 22"x34"

PAPER SIZE

9/30/15

revised 11/12/15
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 1/16" = 1'-0"1 EXISTING NORTH ELEVATION
 1/16" = 1'-0"2 EXISTING SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/16" = 1'-0"3 EXISTING EAST ELEVATION

 1/16" = 1'-0"4 EXISTING WEST ELEVATION



LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

LEVEL 2
151' - 2 3/8"

PARAPET
169' - 8 3/8"

ABCDEF

(N) SCREENED MECHANICAL
AREA W/ CHAIN LINK FENCE AND

VISION SLATS

(2) (N) 4'-0" x 4'-0" AIR INTAKE VENTS FOR
BOILER ROOM PER MECHANICAL. ENAMEL
FINISH TO MATCH (E) BUILDING COLOR-
RUSKIN SHELBUNE (69) OR BETTER PER
MANUFACTURER'S RECOMMENDATION.
COLOR WILL BE MATCHED TO (E) BUILDING
WALL COLOR.

3'
 - 

0"

(N) PROCESS WASTE PIPING TO
BE BIDDER DESIGNED. PAINTED
TO MATCH COLOR OF (E) WALL

14
' -

 6
"

A2.9
4 TYP.

PIPE ZONE FOR CHILLER PIPES
ATTACHED TO EXTERIOR FACE OF WALL.
EXPOSED PVC JACKET ON PIPES AND
STRUTS PAINTED TO MATCH (E) WALL.

(N) TYPICAL GALVANIZED
BOILER FLUE EXHAUST

PER MECHANICAL. 2'
 - 

3"
 +

/-REPLACE  ALL EXISTING
EXTERIOR WALL MOUNTED LIGHT

FIXTURES AND INSTALL NEW
FIXTURES PER LIGHTING PLAN,

TYP. @ (4)

LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

PARAPET
169' - 8 3/8"

7

LOADING
136' - 2 3/8"

61 2 3 4 5

CEDAR WOOD DECK FOR
OUTDOOR EMPLOYEE

AREA (PHASE 4)
REPLACE (E) OHD W/ (N)

INSUL. STEEL DOOR W/ GLASS
PANELS

PAINT ALL EXTERIOR MTL.
DOORS SHERWIN
WILLIAMS "MARTINA
OLIVE" 0795

BUILDING SIGN BY
SEPARATE PERMITA3.2

7

6'
 - 

0"

RELOCATED GARBAGE AND
RECYCLE AREA W/ RE-USED

CHAIN LINK FENCING AND
VISION SLATS.

SCREENED MECHANICAL
EQUIPMENT BEYOND W/
CHAIN LINK FENCE AND
VISION SLATS

14
' -

 6
"

A2.9
4 TYP.

(N) RTU PER MECHANICAL, COLOR
IS TYP. CARRIER GREY.

PROPOSED WITHOUT SCREENING

1'
 - 

6 
1/

2"
 +

/-

REPLACE  ALL EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL
MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES AND INSTALL NEW
FIXTURES PER LIGHTING PLAN, TYP. @ (6)

LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

LEVEL 2
151' - 2 3/8"

PARAPET
169' - 8 3/8"

A B C D E F

1'
 - 

0"
 +

/-

(N) RTU'S BEYOND PER MECHANICAL,
COLOR IS TYP. CARRIER GREY.
PROPOSED WITHOUT SCREENING. SEE
FOR SETBACK LOCATIONS

1'
 - 

5"
 +

/-

/1 A0.4
(N) EXTERIOR LIGHT PER

LIGHINGTING CONTRACTOR'S
SPECIFICATION, TYP. @ (2)

LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

LEVEL 2
151' - 2 3/8"

PARAPET
169' - 8 3/8"

7 6 12345

SCREENED OUTDOOR
STORAGE, REF.

(N) BUILDING SIGN BY
SEPERATE PERMIT

INFILL TO MATCH COLOR
AND TEXTURE OF (E)
ADJACENT WALLS

(E) STOREFRONT REMOVED AND
RETAINED BY SEPERATE MINOR
AR (MAR15-0019)

MODIFY (E) STOREFRONT AND INFILL
BELOW TO MATCH COLOR AND
TEXTURE OF (E) ADJACENT WALLS

PAINT OVER SUITE LETTERS
"D, E & F" TO MATCH (E)

WALL COLOR

A3.2
7 TYP.

SCREENED MECH.
EQUIPMENT

BEYOND W/ CHAIN
LINK FENCE AND

VISION SLATS.

(N) RTU'S PER MECHANCIAL,
COLOR IS TYP. CARRIER
GREY. PROPOSED WITHOUT
SCREENING 1'

 - 
0"

 +
/-

/5 A2.9

0'
 - 

6 
1/

2"
 +

/-

(N) GALVANIZED EXHAST
FAN PER MECHANICAL
(BEYOND @ GRIDLINE C-5 )

1'
 - 

5"
 +

/-

(E) STOREFRONT REMOVED  BY
SEPERATE MINOR AR (MAR15-0019)

REPLACE  ALL EXISTING EXTERIOR WALL
MOUNTED LIGHT FIXTURES AND INSTALL NEW
FIXTURES PER LIGHTING PLAN, TYP. @ (6)

REVEAL AT (E)
CHAMFER EACH SIDE

OF INFILLED WALL

REVEAL AT (E) CHAMFER EACH
SIDE OF INFILLED WALL

LEVEL 1
140' - 2 3/8"

1

EQEQ

EQ
EQ

25
' -

 3
"

4'
 - 

0"

16' - 0"

(N)  3/4" MARINE GRADE
PLYWOOD BUILDING SIGN,
PAINTED W/ WEATHER
RESISTANT VINYL DECAL
LETTERING/IMAGERY.

(SEE BIDDER DESIGN)

FOR REFERENCE ONLY NOT FOR CONSTRUCTION

DRAWING SCALE
NOTED FOR 22"x34"

PAPER SIZE

9/30/15

revised 11/12/15

A3.2

PROPOSED
EXTERIOR

ELEVATIONS
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 1/16" = 1'-0"1 NORTH ELEVATION

 1/16" = 1'-0"3 EAST ELEVATION

 1/16" = 1'-0"2 SOUTH ELEVATION

 1/16" = 1'-0"4 WEST ELEVATION

 3/16" = 1'-0"7 TYP. BUILDING SIGN ELEVATION

NOT TO SCALE9 MONUMENT SIGN BY OTHERS
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Designer
LO
Date
11/9/2015
Scale
Not to Scale
Drawing No.
002
Summary

1 of 1

Schedule

Symbol Label Quantity Manufacturer Catalog Number Description Lamp
Number
Lamps

Filename
Lumens Per

Lamp
Light Loss Factor Wattage

G
5 LITHONIA LIGHTING KSF2 250S R5S TYPE 5 , SHORT , CUTOFF ONE 250-WATT CLEAR ET-18

HIGH PRESSURE SODIUM,
HORIZONTAL POSITION.

1 93052102.IES 30000 0.75 310

I
17 Lithonia Lighting DSXW2 LED 30C 1000 40K

TFTM MVOLT
DSXW2 LED WITH 3 LIGHT ENGINES,
30 LED's, 1000mA DRIVER, 4000K
LED, TYPE FORWARD THROW MEDIUM
OPTIC

LED 1 DSXW2_LED_30C_100
0_40K_TFTM_MVOLT.i
es

8604 1 109

Statistics
Description Symbol Avg Max Min Max/Min Avg/Min

Parking 1.9 fc 4.9 fc 0.5 fc 9.8:1 3.8:1

Walk Ways 1.7 fc 2.4 fc 1.3 fc 1.8:1 1.3:1

Walk Ways 2.3 fc 2.7 fc 2.1 fc 1.3:1 1.1:1

Walk Ways 1.6 fc 2.6 fc 0.9 fc 2.9:1 1.8:1

Walk Ways 1.8 fc 2.7 fc 0.9 fc 3.0:1 2.0:1

Walk Ways 2.2 fc 2.9 fc 1.8 fc 1.6:1 1.2:1

Walk Ways 2.1 fc 2.7 fc 1.3 fc 2.1:1 1.6:1

NOTE: AVERAGE
FOOT CANDLE
ALONG WALK WAY
IS 1.6 fc - 2.3 fc PER
ABOVE STATISTICS

 G 
I

L-1



 

 

Ernest R. Munch 

Architecture • Urban Planning, LLC  

111 SW Oak Street  •  Suite 300  •  Portland, OR 97204  •  (503) 224-1282 

 
November 12, 2015 
 
Clare Fuchs 
City of Tualatin 
18880 SW Martinazzi Ave. 
Tualatin, OR 97062‐7092 

 

Re:   Response to Notice of Incomplete Application for Case file No. MAR‐15‐0024, 1st Submittal 
intake dated stamped September 30, 2015 

Dear Ms. Fuchs: 

This letter is in response to the requested revisions and additional information outlined in your Notice of 
Incomplete letter dated October 20, 2015 for Brew Dr. Kombucha Production Facility MAR‐15‐0024. 
Please review the revised and resubmitted material for completeness; 

 (1) copy of signed Application for Architectural Review, 2 pages; 
 (1) binder copy of the Architectural Review Package with requested material outlined in the  AR 

checklist, 72 Pages; 
 (3) sets of 22”x34” Architectural Drawings, 11 pages; 
 (1) set of relevant 22”x34” Architectural Drawings for Public Utility Facility Drawings, 4 pages. 

 

Response to Incomplete Planning Items: 

1. The contact information for the Applicant (Brew Dr. Kombucha), Architect, Arborist, and Lighting 
Contractor has been updated on the Cover Sheet A0.0 of the Architectural Drawings. As noted 
on the revised Application for Architectural Review, there is no Landscape Architect involved 
with the project. 

2. Color elevations have been submitted on Sheets A2.9, A3.1, and A3.2 of the Architectural 
Drawings. 

3. The Application for Architectural Review has been revised identifying Brew Dr. Kombucha 
owner, Matt Thomas, as the Applicant on both pages of the Application. Printed names are 
included with all signatures on the application. 

4. The narrative has been revised to include applicable criteria of Chapter 61, 73.050, 73.150, 
73.160, 73.220, 73.227, 73.240, 73.250, 73.260, 73.290, 73.310, 73.340, 73.360, 73.370, 73.380, 
73.390, 73.400, 73.410, and 73.765, as requested. See Architectural Review Package page 4. 

5. There are (2) new rooftop units, (1) new make‐up air unit, (1) new boiler flue exhaust vent, and 
(4) new roof exhaust fans that have been added to the scope since the first AR submission. See 



 

 

updated Site Plan 1/A0.4 and Elevations on sheet A3.2 to include new mechanical units. See also 
page 58 of the Architectural Review Package for mechanical equipment cut sheets and 
specifications per bidder design. 

6. See added sheet A2.9 for enlarged plans and elevations of the proposed outdoor storage, 
mechanical equipment pad, and relocated garbage/recycling enclosures. See also proposed 
exterior elevations on sheet A3.2. 

7. Information previously combined into one site plan has been separated as requested; see 
Existing Site Plan 1/A0.1, Tree Assessment Plan 1/A0.3, and Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.5. 

8. On the Proposed Site Plan 1/A0.4, the graphic contrast between existing and new site elements 
has been exaggerated‐ existing components are light and proposed are bold.  

9. A key and legend has been added to sheets A0.1, A0.3 and A0.5. Existing and new site features 
have been identified on respective plans for clarity. 

10. All exterior, wall mounted perimeter lights will be replaced and new fixtures added per Lighting 
Contractor’s specification. See proposed lighting plan with photometrics on L‐1 and additional 
explanation in Code Review Narrative, section 73.160(3) Safety and Security, of the Architectural 
Review Package. 

11. A graphic scale has been added to sheets A0.1, A0.3, and A0.5. On drawings where a graphic 
scale is not included, a dimension line can be used to confirm scale. 

Incomplete Engineering Items: 

12. See Code Review Narrative in the Architectural Review Package for added sections TDC 
73.400(12) for Industrial Buildings and TDC 74.420(2). 
 

If the submitted information is adequate for completeness, additional material will be delivered per 
quantities specified. Please confirm the additional copies and sizes needed for city use and record of the 
following; 

 binder copy of the Architectural Review Package, 72 Pages; 
 Architectural Drawings, 11 pages; 
 Relevant Drawings for Public Utility Facility Drawings, 4 pages. 

 
Thank you for the time you have given and considerations you have made to keeping this project on 
track. Please call if you need any more information to consider this application complete and open for 
review.  
 
Sincerely, 

 

Ericka Everett, Project Manager  
Ernest R. Munch Architecture, LLC 
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